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Doyle New York
1
American School
New England, 19th Century
Portrait of a Young Girl Knitting
Inscribed indistinctly on the backing sheet and
on the frame
Pastel on paper
18 5/8 x 15 3/4 inches
Provenance:
American Folk Art, New York
Windsor Antiques, Darien, Connecticut
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$1,000-1,500
2
American School
19th Century, probably New England
(i) Profile Portrait of Anne Jane, circa 1840
Inscribed born 1836
Watercolor on paper
3 inches x 2 3/8 inches
(ii) Profile Portrait of Elizabeth Alice Gill, circa
1840
Inscribed born 1835
Watercolor on paper
3 x 2 3/8 inches
Provenance:
Sotheby's, Parke-Bernet, sale no. 4211, Feb. 2,
1979, lot 674
Together with Attributed to Rufus Porter
(iii) Profile Portrait of a Young Lady
Watercolor on paper
Sight 3 x 2 1/2 inches
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$600-900
3
Canadian School
19th Century
Portrait of Man and Woman in an Interior
Oil on canvas
16 3/4 x 20 3/4 inches
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$500-700
4
William Matthew Pryor
American, 1806-1873
Portrait of a Young Woman
Oil on card
12 1/2 x 10 inches
C
$3,000-5,000

6
Attributed to Robert Deacon Peckham
American, 1785-1877
Portrait of Mr. Silas Hale (1802-1857) and
Portrait of Betsy Batchelor Hale (1802-1858), a
pair, circa 1830-35
Oil on canvas
Each 30 1/2 x 25 inches
C
$3,000-5,000
7
John Wesley Jarvis
American, 1780-1840
Portrait of Henry Thomas Perfect
Signed Jarvis (lr)
Oil on canvas
30 x 25 1/8 inches
Provenance:
Richard L. Feigen and Co., New York
C Estate of Herbert Kasper
$1,500-2,500
8
Gilbert Stuart
American, 1755-1828
Portrait of John Callender, Newport, Rhode
Island, circa 1820
Oil on canvas
30 1/8 x 25 1/8 inches
Provenance:
Portraits of John Callender and his brother
Thomas were inherited by Thomas Callender's
daughter and hung in her Rhode Island home in
1879
By 1919 Miss Mary Callender of New York City
owned the portrait until 1964
Thence by descent to Mrs. William Woodward,
New York
Mint Museum of Art, Charlotte, NC by donation
from the above (64.33), the work was
deaccessioned in 1999
Exhibited:
Boston, MA, Museum of Fine Arts, Exhibition of
Portraits Painted by Gilbert Stuart, May 4, 1880
Literature:
Lawrence Park, Gilbert Stuart: An Illustrated
Descriptive List of his Works, with an Account of
his Life by John Hill Morgan and an Appreciation
by Royal Cortissoz, New York, 1926, vol. I, p.
198, no. 136
C
$7,000-10,000

5
Horace Bundy
American, 1814-1883
Vermont Gentleman from Hardwick, circa 1838
Oil on canvas
26 1/2 x 25 inches
C
$500-800
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9
After Gilbert Stuart
American, 1755-1828
Thomas Lowndes, 1766-1843 and Mrs. Thomas
Lowndes, 1778-1840
Oil on canvas
Each 28 3/4 x 23 5/8 inches
Literature:
Park, Lawrence, Gilbert Stuart, an Illustrated
Descriptive List of His Work, New York, 1926,
vol. I, p. 493
The original pair of portraits are housed at the
Gibbs Museum of Art in Charleston, SC
C Estate of Carlene Lawrence
$1,500-2,500
10
American School
19th Century
Portrait of George Washington
Oil on canvas
30 3/4 x 25 1/8 inches
C
$1,200-1,800

11
After Charles Balthazar Julien Fevret de
Saint-Memin
George Washington in Profile
Marble
9 1/8 x 5 1/4 inches
C Estate of JoAnn E. Macbeth
$1,500-2,500

12
Attributed to Thomas Sully
American, 1783-1872
Portrait of a Young Lady
Initialed TS (lr)
Oil on canvas
16 x 13 inches oval
C
$1,500-2,500

13
American School
19th Century
Portrait of a Gentleman Reading
Oil on canvas
50 x 40 inches
C
$1,500-2,500

14
American School
19th Century, probably New England
Houses and Yellow Church on a Blue Hill with a
Row of Trees, Beside a Lake with Men Rowing ,
circa 1830
Watercolor, pen and ink on paper in a period
églomisé black glass mat and giltwood frame
Image 12 3/8 x 15 1/2 inches, overall 16 1/4 x 19
3/4 inches
Provenance:
Sotheby's, sale no. 5968, Jan. 27, 1990, lot 982
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$600-900
15
Thomas Chambers
English/American, 1808-1866/69
Castle Garden and Parade Grounds, New York
Harbor
Oil on board
14 x 19 inches
Provenance:
Northeast Auctions, Portsmouth, NH, Aug. 3-5,
2007, lot 1066
C
$8,000-12,000
16
W. V. Pearson
American, late 19th/early 20th Century
The Rescue of Israel Putnam, 1909
Signed W. V. Pearson., dated 1909 and
inscribed After / A. G. Ferris
Oil on canvas
76 1/2 x 58 1/4 x 74 1/2 inches
This work was likely done from an etching of the
painting of the same subject executed by Jean
Leon Gerome Ferris
C
$2,000-4,000
17
American School
19th/20th Century
On the Wings of Freedom
Oil on canvas
36 x 24 inches
Provenance:
Doyle, New York, Nov. 28, 2007, lot 2400A
C
$3,000-5,000

18
American School
19th Century
Rabbit Hunting
Oil on canvas
24 3/4 x 30 inches
C
$1,200-1,800
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19
American School
19th Century
Steeplechase, Jerome Park, Long Island, circa
1880
Oil on canvas
20 x 32 inches
C
$1,200-1,800

24
Antonio Nicolo Gasparo Jacobsen
Danish/American, 1850-1921
The BOSTON CITY, 1894
Signed A. Jacobsen, dated 1894, and inscribed
31 Palisade Av. West Hoboken NJ (lr)
Oil on canvas
22 x36 inches

20
Folk Art School
20th Century
Baseball Player
Tempera on carved wood panel
39 1/4 x 23 3/8 inches

Provenance:
T. E. Prindall, ME as of 1972
Literature:
Harold Sniffen, Antonio Jacobsen--The
Checklist, The Mariners' Museum, Newport
News, VA, 1984, p. 46-47, no. 33
C
$6,000-9,000

Provenance:
Collection of Howard Campbell
Sale: Slotin Auction, Buford, GA, Feb. 24, 2007,
lot 207
Purchased from the above by Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
Thence by descent to the estate
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$3,000-5,000

25
John Henry Mohrmann
German/American, 1857-1916
The Ship OCAMPO in Choppy Waters
Signed H. Mohrmann (lr)
Oil on canvas
23 3/4 x 35 1/2 inches
C
$1,000-3,000

21
Ralph Cahoon
American, 1910-1982
Tip of the Iceberg
Signed R. Cahoon. Jr.
Oil on panel6 3/8 x 9 inches
C
$1,500-2,500
22
Warren Sheppard
American 1858-1937
Along the Coast
Signed Warren Sheppard. (ll)
Oil on canvas
10 x 16 inches
C
$2,000-3,000
23
Antonio Nicolo Gasparo Jacobsen
Danish/American, 1850-1921
American Liner COMANCHE, Clyde S. S.
Company, 1899
Signed A Jacobsen, dated 1899, and inscribed
West Hoboken. N J (lr)
Oil on canvas
30 x 50 inches

26
Edward Moran
American, 1829-1901
Buoy
Signed Edward Moran (ll)
Oil on canvas
26 x 44 inches
C Property of a Private Pennsylvania Collection
$3,000-5,000
27
James Gale Tyler
American, 1855-1931
Rocky Coastal Scene with Crashing Waves,
1903
Signed James G. Tyler and dated 1903 (ll)
Oil on canvas
20 x 30 inches
Provenance:
G. Randall Fine Antiques and Works of Art,
Stonington, CT
C
$2,000-4,000

Provenance:
The Brunswick Public Library, Brunswick, GA
Quester Gallery, Stonington, CT
Private collection, TN
Literature:
Harold Sniffen, Antonio Jacobsen--The
Checklist, The Mariners' Museum, Newport
News, VA, 1984, p. 79, no. 32
C
$10,000-15,000
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28
Vincent Colyer
American, 1825-1888
(i) Camas, Wild Nyacyth of the Prairie, 1869
Signed V. Coyler and dated April 13th 1869 (lr),
and inscribed as titled and further inscribed
indistinctly (ll) and (lc)
Watercolor on paper
9 1/2 x 7 1/4 inches
(ii) Flower, White Desert Rose
Watercolor on paper
10 x 7 inches
(iii) Sketches of an Unidentified Flower
Watercolor on paper
10 x 7 inches
Provenance for each:
Kennedy Galleries, Inc., New York
Thomas Nygard Gallery, Bozeman, MT
C
$1,000-1,500
29
Raymond Elmer Noble
American, 1880-1947
Still Life of Roses, 1906
Signed R. E. Noble and dated 06 (ll)
Oil on canvas
13 3/8 x 9 inches
C
$400-600

30
George Henry Hall
American, 1825-1913
Grapes, 1888 and Grapes and Peaches, 1888:
Two Works
Each signed Geo. Henry Hall and dated Cortina
1888 (lr)
Each oil on canvas
The first 11 1/4 x 16 1/4 inches, the second 10
1/2 x 15 1/2 inches
Provenance:
[Sale] Christie's, New York, Dec. 2, 2004, lot 13
C
$8,000-12,000
31
Charles A. Meurer
German/American, 1865-1955
Tabletop with Musical Instruments, 1907
Signed C. A. Meurer and dated
1907 (lr)
Oil on canvas, 17 x 36 inches
Provenance:
Private collection, Alexandria, VA, until 2010
C
$6,000-8,000

32
Peter Baumgras
American, 1827-1904
Still Life, 1898
Signed Peter Baumgras. and dated 1898 (lr)
Oil on canvas
12 x 15 inches
Provenance:
Henry H. Glassie, Washington DC
Private collection, Newport, RI
[Sale] Freeman's, Philadelphia, PA, Dec. 7,
2014, lot 13
C
$3,000-5,000
33
Alfred Thompson Bricher
American, 1837-1908
Sailboats in a Calm Cove
Signed with conjoined initials ATBricher (lr)
Watercolor on paper
9 1/2 x 16 5/8 inches
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$1,500-2,500
34
Attributed to Alfred Thompson Bricher
Parker River, Byfield, Massachusetts, 1895
Dated indistinctly Aug. ... 65 (lr)
Oil on board
9 x 18 inches
Provenance:
(Possibly) Phillip's New York, Dec. 10, 1986, lot,
28
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$3,000-5,000
35
Alfred Thompson Bricher
American, 1837-1908
Lighthouse
Signed with conjoined initials ATBricher (ll)
Watercolor on paper
20 7/8 x 14 3/4 inches
Provenance:
Christie's, New York, Sept. 22, 1993, lot 37
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$1,500-2,500
36
Robert Swain Gifford
American, 1840-1905
Paddle-Boats BROOKLYN and NEWLAND in
New York Harbor
Signed with conjoined initials RSGifford (lr)
Oil on canvas
12 x 16 inches
Provenance:
Christie's East, New York, October 1, 1986, lot
59
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$2,000-4,000
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37
Robert Swain Gifford
American, 1840-1905
Tents and Natives on the Desert, 1875
Signed R Swain Gifford and dated 75 (ll)
Watercolor on paper
8 x 18 inches
Provenance:
Wunderlich and Company, New York
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$800-1,200
38
Washington F. Friend
American, 1820-1886
The Ausable Chasm
Signed W F Friend (lc)
Watercolor on paper
14 3/4 x 10 1/2 inches
Provenance:
Kennedy Galleries, Inc., New York
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$200-400

39
Washington Friend
American, 1820-1886
View of a River with Paddle Steamer and Town
in the Distance
Signed W F Friend (ll)
Watercolor on paper
12 3/8 x 19 5/8 inches
Provenance:
Kennedy Galleries, Inc., New York
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$300-500
40
George Howell Gay
American, 1858-1931
Bass Rocks
Signed Geo. Howell Gay. (lr); stamped 27479
and inscribed as titled on the reverse
Watercolor on paper
10 x 20 inches
Provenance:
Wunderlich and Company, New York
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$200-400
41
Aaron Draper Shattuck
American, 1832-1928
Cows by a River, 1880
Signed A D Shattuck and dated 1880 (ll)
Oil on canvas
12 1/4 x 18 1/4 inches
Provenance:
Sotheby's, New York, Dec. 17, 1990, lot 63
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$3,000-5,000

42
Edward Roper
English/Canadian, 1857-1891
The American Fall from Goat Island, View
Number Three, circa 1890
Signed with conjoined initials ERoper (ll)
Oil paper laid to canvas
7 3/8 x 10 3/8 inches
Provenance:
Wunderlich and Company, New York
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$1,500-2,500
43
William Trost Richards
American, 1833-1905
Fog on Benton's Reef, Newport, 1893
Signed Wm. T. Richards and dated 93 (ll)
Watercolor on board
9 1/4 x 18 3/8 inches
Provenance:
Christie's, New York, Sep. 22, 1993, lot 38
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$1,000-2,000
44
Christian August Jorgensen
Norwegian/American, 1860-1935
Waterfall
Watercolor on paper
10 3/4 x 7 1/2 inches
Provenance:
North Point Gallery, San Francisco
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$200-400

45
Samuel Colman
American, 1832-1920
Study of Pines, Adirondacks
Watercolor on paper
14 1/4 x 9 3/8 inches
Provenance:
Kennedy Galleries, Inc., New York
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$700-1,000

46
Doug Osa
American, b. 1952
Cottonwoods, 1990
Signed Osa and dated 1990 (lr); signed D. Osa,
dated 1990 and inscribed as titled (ll)
Watercolor on paper
14 1/4 x 20 inches
Unframed
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$200-400
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47
Henry Farrer
American, 1843-1903
Path to the Inlet
Signed H. Farrer (ll)
Watercolor on board
18 1/2 x 26 inches

52
Winckworth Allan Gay
American, 1821-1910
Cohasset Salt Works, 1859
Signed W. A. Gay and dated 1859 (ll)
Oil on canvas
14 1/8 x 26 1/8 inches (35.9 x 66.3 cm)

Provenance:
The Cooley Gallery, Old Lyme, CT
C
$1,000-1,500

Exhibited:
Cohasset, MA, Cohasset Historical Society,
Painting Cohasset: 90 Summers, June 21 - Oct.
1, 2018
C
$2,500-4,500

48
Fidelia Bridges
American, 1834-1923
(i) Robin on a Flowering Branch
Signed F. Bridges (ll)
Watercolor on paper
10 1/2 x 7 inches (sight)
(ii) A Pair of Birds on a Branch
Signed F. Bridges
Watercolor on paper
10 7/8 x 7 1/4 inches
C Private Collection, New York
$2,000-3,000
49
Hermann Ottomar Herzog
German/American 1832-1932
Fishing Cascade Ripples
Signed H. Herzog (ll)
Oil on canvas
30 x 22 inches
C
$4,000-6,000

50
Granville Perkins
American, 1830-1895
Tropical Forest Landscape, circa 1886
Oil on canvas
17 x 12 inches
C
$1,000-1,500

51
Frank Henry Shapleigh
American, 1842-1906
The Old Grist Mill, Limington, Maine, 1884
Signed F. H. Shapleigh and dated 1884. (ll);
signed by / F. H. Shapleigh. and inscribed as
titled on the reverse
Oil on canvas
20 x 30 inches (50.8 x 76.2 cm)
C
$6,000-9,000

53
American School
19th Century
View of the Hudson River, 1871
Signed indistinctly and dated 71 (lr)
Oil on canvas
22 x36 inches
C
$600-800
54
Edmund Darch Lewis
American, 1835-1910
A River Scene, 1874
Signed Edmund D. Lewis and dated 1874 (lr)
Oil on canvas
20 x 36 inches
C Property of a Private Collector, London, Fifth
Avenue and Southampton, New York
$1,500-3,000
55
William Merritt Post
American, 1876-1958
Autumn Landscape
Signed W. Merritt Post (ll)
Oil on canvas
18 x 24 1/4 inches
Provenance:
The artist
William Henry Harrison Rowe Baldwin, Ossining,
New York, acquired from the above in 1898
Thence by descent in the family
Private collection, Wilmington, North Carolina
C Collection of the late Henry B. Rehder, Sr,
Wilmington, NC
$1,500-2,000
56
Dubois Fenelon Hasbrouck
American, 1860-1934
Spring Time
Inscribed as titled and with artist's name on an
old label affixed to the stretcher
Oil on canvas
15 7/8 x 24 inches
Provenance:
John Zan Antiques
Doyle, New York, May 22, 2007, lot 1226
C
$1,500-3,000
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57
Hugh Bolton Jones
American, 1848-1927
The Meadow Road
Signed H. Bolton Jones (lr)
Oil on canvas
17 3/47 x 31 3/4 inches
Provenance:
David David Gallery, Philadelphia
C Property of a New York Family
$6,000-8,000
58
Hayley Lever
Australian/American, 1876-1958
Figures Seated on a Bench near a Stand of
Trees
Signed Hayley Lever (ll)
Oil on canvas
16 x 20 inches
C
$1,500-2,500
59
Hayley Lever
Australian/American, 1876-1958
Sailboats at Dockside
Signed Hayley Lever (lr)
Oil on canvas
13 7/8 x 20 5/8 inches
Provenance:
Spanierman Gallery, New York
Sale, Doyle, Nov. 11, 2009, lot 187
C
$2,000-4,000
60
Walter Emerson Baum
American, 1884-1956
Autumn
Signed W. E. Baum on the reverse
Oil on board
11 x 15 17/8 inches
Provenance:
Freeman's, Philadelphia, Feb., 22, 2008, lot 282
C Property from the Estate of A. Edward
Allinson, Palm Beach
$800-1,200
61
Walter Farndon
American, 1876-1964
East Dorset, Vermont
Signed Walter Farndon NA (ll); Inscribed
indistinctly and as titled on the reverse
Oil on board
12 x 14 inches

62
Walter Farndon
American, 1876-1964
Rowboats at Dock
Signed Walter Farndon N. A.
(ll); inscribed Happy / Birthday / May 1, 1962 /
Walter and marie / Farndon on the reverse
Oil on Masonite
17 3/4 x 14 inches
C Property from the Estate of A. Edward
Allinson, Palm Beach
$2,000-3,000
63
Ernest Lawson
American, 1873-1939
Connecticut Summer, 1922
Signed E. Lawson (ll); inscribed North Plains
Road / North Plains, Conn. and dated Aug. 1922
on the reverse
Oil on panel
15 7/8 x 11 7/8 inches
C
$5,000-7,000

64
Frederick William Hutchison
Canadian, 1871-1953
A Farm House
Signed F. W. Hutchison (lr)
Oil on canvas
24 1/8 x 28 1/8 inches
C
$2,000-4,000
65
Emile Albert Gruppe
American, 1896-1978
Woodstock Church
Signed Emil A. Gruppe (lr); signed Emile A.
Gruppe and inscribed as titled twice on the
stretcher bar
Oil on canvas
30 1/4 x 36 inches
C Property from the Estate of A. Edward
Allinson, Palm Beach
$2,000-3,000
66
Emile Albert and Robert Charles Gruppe
American, 1896-1978 and b. 1944 respectively
View from Pirate's Lane, Gloucester, circa 1960s
Signed Robert Emile A. Gruppe (lr)
Oil on canvas
16 x 20 inches
C Property from the Estate of A. Edward
Allinson, Palm Beach
$2,000-3,000

Provenance:
Skinner, Boston, Nov. 16. 2007, lot 195
C Property from the Estate of A. Edward
Allinson, Palm Beach
$800-1,200
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67
Emile Albert Gruppe
American, 1896-1978
Covered Bridge, Waterville, Vermont
Signed Emile A Gruppe (lr); inscribed as titled on
the stretcher bar
Oil on canvas
30 x 36 inches
Provenance:
The artist
Melrose Wakefield Trust Company, Wakefield,
MA
Private collection
C
$5,000-8,000
68
Robert Emmett Owen
American, 1878-1957
Lake in New Hampshire
Stamped R. Emmett Owen (lr); inscribed with
size, 94:0009P/61, and O-207 on the reverse
Oil on canvasboard
12 x 16 inches
Provenance:
Spanierman Gallery, LLC, New York
C
$600-800
69
George Loftus Noyes
American, 1864-1954
The Park Patio
Signed G. L. Noyes (lr) and inscribed as titled on
the stretcher
Oil on canvas
34 x 36 inches
Provenance:
Private collection, Ft. Lauderdale, FL
[Sale] Christie's, New York, May 23, 1996, lot
129
C
$10,000-20,000
70
Frederick Williams MacMonnies
American, 1863-1937
Bacchante and Infant Faun, 1894
Signed F MacMonnies, dated 1894, stamped
Jaboeuf et Rouard Foundeurs, Paris, and
inscribed Presented to / E. A. Petrequin / in
affectionate esteem / by his Hammermill friends /
May 26, 1925
Bronze with a brown patina
Height 34 3/8 inches
C Property of a New York Collector
$5,000-7,000

71
Malvina Cornell Hoffman
American, 1887-1966
Vlasav Nijinsky in L'Apres Midi d'un Faune
Signed © M. Hoffman and stamped Cellini
Bronze Works / N.Y. at base
Bronze with a brown patina
Height 8 1/2 inches
C Property of a New York Collector
$6,000-9,000
72
Leopold Seyffert
American, 1887-1956
Black and Gold
Signed Leopold Seyffert (lr)
Oil on canvas
37 3/4 x 40 inches
C
$4,000-6,000
73
Jean (McLane) MacLane
American, 1878-1964
Portrait of the Brewster Family (Margaret Fitch
Brewster with Her Children, John Brewster and
Elmina Sewall), 1917
Signed and dated M-JEAN McLANE 1917, (lr)
Oil on canvas laid to Masonite
59 x 48 inches (149.9 x 122 cm)
C
$4,000-6,000
74
Jane Peterson
American 1876-1965
Portrait of a Woman
Signed Jane Peterson (lr)
Oil on board
23 x 16 1/2 inches
C Property from the Estate of A. Edward
Allinson, Palm Beach
$1,500-2,000

75
May Audubon Post
American, 1860-1929
Fairies by a Cauldron
Signed M Post (ll)
Watercolor on board
24 7/8 x 15 3/8 inches
Provenance:
Vose Galleries, Boston
C
$1,000-1,500
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76
Everett Shinn
American, 1876-1953
(i) Portrait, 1928
Signed and dated E. Shinn 1928 (ll)
Pencil on paper
9 1/2 x 6 inches

79
Francis Coates Jones
American, 1857-1932
Meditation
Signed Francis C. Jones (ll)
Oil on canvas
20 1/8 x 14 inches

Provenance:
Richard Norton Gallery, Chicago
Frederick Baker Inc., Chicago
Acquired from the above in 2002

Provenance:
Berry-Hill Galleries, New York
Estate of Roy Hofheinz, Houston, TX
Simpson's Auctions, Houston, TX, September
11, 2005, lot 300
Spanierman Gallery, New York
C Property from the Collection of Ambassador
and Mrs. Alfred Hoffman, North Palm Beach
$3,000-5,000

(ii) Stroll by a Fountain
Signed Everett Shinn (lr)
Ink on paper
Sight 6 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches
Unframed
C Property of a Private Pennsylvania Collection
$1,200-1,800
77
William Merritt Chase
American, 1849-1916
A Spanish Gypsy, circa 1881-84
Signed Chase. (lr)
Ink and gouache on paper mounted to card
18 1/4 x 13 inches
Provenance:
[Sale] Moore's Art Gallery, New York, Chase
sale, Mar. 2-3, 1887, no. 18
Exhibited:
Boston, MA, Boston Art Club, Exhibition of
Pictures, Studies, and Sketches by M. Wm. M.
Chase, Under the Auspices of the American Art
Association, Nov. 13 - Dec. 4, 1886
Literature:
A Book of the Tile Club, Boston and New York,
Houghton Mifflin and Co., 1887, 76
Ronald Pisano, completed by D. Frederick
Baker, William Merritt Chase: The Paintings in
Pastel, Monotypes, Painted Tiles and Ceramic
Plates, Watercolors, and Prints: Volume I, The
Complete Catalogue of Known and Documented
Work by William Merritt Chase (1849-1916), Yale
University Press, New Haven and London, 2006,
no. W.10, p. 74, illus.
C Property from a Park Avenue Collection
$6,000-8,000
78
Frederic Arthur Bridgman
American, 1847-1928
Contemplation, 1907
Signed F. A. Bridgman and dated 1907 (ll)
Oil on canvas
24 3/4 x 36 3/4 inches
Provenance:
Private collection, Greenwich, CT
Meyer Fine Art, San Diego, CA
Literature:
Michael Zellman, 300 Years of American Art,
1986, vol 2, p. 675
C Property from the Collection of Ambassador
and Mrs. Alfred Hoffman, North Palm Beach
$20,000-40,000

80
Elihu Vedder
American, 1836-1923
Woman's Head
Oil on canvas
13 x 10 inches (33 x 25.4 cm)
Exhibited:
New York, Questroyal Fine Art, Inc., Myth and
Reality: Elihu Vedder and American Painters in
Italy, May 10-31, 2012
C
$1,500-2,500
81
Edwin Lord Weeks
American, 1849-1903
North African Street Scene
Signed E. L. Weeks and dated 1879 / Paris (ll)
Oil on canvas
16 x 12 inches
C
$6,000-8,000

82
George Henry Hall
American, 1825-1913
Seville Street Urchins, 1867-70
signed Geo. H. Hall and dated Seville ... 1867-70
(lr)
oil on canvas
61 3/4 x 47 inches, painted in arch
Provenance:
[Sale] Doyle, New York, Jan. 11, 1995, lot 45
C
$3,000-5,000
83
Francis Hopkinson Smith
American, 1838-1915
Old Normandy Well, Inn of William the
Conquerer
Signed F Hopkinson Smith (ll)
Watercolor and gouache on paperboard
27 x 19 5/8 inches
Provenance:
Sale, Sotheby's, New York, Dec. 5, 1996, lot 30
C
$2,000-4,000
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84
Edmund Henry Osthaus
German/American, 1858-1928
Hunter with Spaniels
Signed Edmund Osthaus (ll)
Oil on canvas
36 x 24 inches
C
$25,000-35,000

85
Percival Leonard Rosseau
American, 1859-1937
Bird Dogs, 1917
Signed Rosseau and dated 1917 (ll)
Oil on panel
26 x 32 inches
C
$25,000-45,000
86
Carl Clemens Moritz Rungius
German/American, 1869-1959
A Cowboy's Mount, 1920
Signed C. Rungius (lr); Signed C. Rungius,
dated Wyoming 1920. and inscribed as titled on
a label affixed to the backing board
Oil on canvas
19 x 20 1/2 inches
Provenance:
Mary Mullowney
Sotheby's Arcade, New York, Feb. 1, 1990, lot
125
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$20,000-40,000
87
Carl Kauba
Austrian/American, 1865-1922
Peace
Signed C. Kauba at base
Bronze with a red and brown patina
Height 30 1/2 inches
Provenance:
Sandy Burr Antiques, Ltd., New York
C
$4,000-6,000

88
Bob Scriver
American, 1914-1999
On the Trapline, 1977
Signed and dated Bob Scriver 1997, numbered
22/100 and inscribed as titled
Bronze with brown patina
Height 14 inches
C Estate of Mildred C. Brinn
$800-1,200

89
Eanger Irving Couse
American, 1866-1936
Eagle Star, circa 1906
Signed E- I- Couse- (ll); inscribed 63.6.3 on the
reverse, the stretcher, and the frame
Oil on canvas
12 x 16 inches
We wish to thank Virginia Leavitt, granddaughter
of E.I. Couse, for providing invaluable
information on this lot, which will be included in
her forthcoming catalogue raisonné of the artist's
work. She has identified the model as Juan
Concha, chief of his village.
C Estate of Mildred C. Brinn
$20,000-30,000
90
Joseph Henry Sharp
American, 1859-1953
From the Studio Door
Signed J H Sharp (lr)
Oil canvas mounted to Masonite
12 x 9 inches
Provenance:
Private collection, acquired circa 1920
[Sale] Sotheby's New York, May 19, 2004, Lot
206
C
$10,000-15,000
91
Clyde Aspevig
American, b. 1951
Late Afternoon - Taos, 1984
Signed ©. ASPEVIG and dated 84 (ll)
Oil on canvas
40 1/4 x 50 inches (102.2 x 127 cm)
Provenance:
Trailside Galleries, Scottsdale, Arizona and
Jackson, Wyoming
[Sale] Altermann Galleries, Feb. 26, 2005, lot 99
C Property of an Elegant Lady
$15,000-25,000

Sale Date - 05/05/2021
Page 10

Doyle New York
92
John Moyers
American, b. 1958
The Offering, 1998
Signed and dated John Moyers. 1998, and
inscribed CA (lr)
Oil on canvas
40 x 50 inches (101.6 x 127 cm)

97
Edward Hopper
American, 1882-1967
Cherry Tree
Signed E Hopper (lr) and inscribed as titled (ll);
inscribed APG 12488D on the reverse
Charcoal on paper
10 x 14 inches

Provenance:
Sale, Scottsdale Art Auction, Scottsdale, AZ,
Apr. 5, 2014, lot 148
C Property of an Elegant Lady
$8,000-12,000

Provenance:
Reverend and Mrs. Arthayer R. Sanborn, Nyack,
New York
Hirschl and Adler Galleries, Inc., New York
C From the Collection of Hans and Beryl
Neuman
$60,000-90,000

93
Donald Teague
American, 1897-1991
Comprehensive Sketch for "Night Raid"
Signed Donald Teague N. A. (lr); signed Donald
Teague N. A. and inscribed as titled on the
reverse
Oil on Masonite
14 x 18 inches
C Estate of Mildred C. Brinn
$7,000-9,000
94
Eleanor Parke Custis
American, 1897-1983
Topsfield Common
Signed Eleanor Parke Custis- (lr)
Gouache and pastel on paper
19 1/2 x 25 1/2 inches
Provenance:
Collection of Robert Blekicki
Clark Pearce, Essex, MA
C
$1,000-1,500
95
Eric Sloane
American, 1905-1985
End of an Orchard
Signed Eric Sloane NA (lr); inscribed as titled (ll)
Ink on paper
13 5/8 x 16 inches
Provenance:
Grand Central Art Galleries Inc, New York
C Estate of Mildred C. Brinn
$800-1,200
96
Attributed to Martin Lewis
Australian/American, 1881-1962
Old House in Derby, Connecticut
Inscribed as titled (lr)
Pencil and white chalk on paper
11 3/8 x 9 inches
C Property of a Private Pennsylvania Collection
$800-1,200

98
Laura Coombs Hills
American, 1859-1952
Spring Flowers
Signed Laura Hills (lr)
Pastel on paper
24 x 18 inches
C Property from the Estate of A. Edward
Allinson, Palm Beach
$3,000-5,000

99
Walter Anderson
American, 1903-1965
Horn Island, circa 1955-65
Inscribed with color notations
Watercolor and pencil on paper
8 1/2 x 11 inches
Provenance:
Luise Ross, New York
C
$8,000-12,000
100
Walter Anderson
American, 1903-1965
Two Purple Gallinules, circa 1960
Estate stamp (lr); inscribed 2 Purple Gallinule on
the reverse
Watercolor on paper
8 1/2 x 11 inches
Provenance:
Luise Ross Gallery, New York
C
$8,000-12,000
101
Carl Wuermer
German/American, 1900-1981
Winter Scene, 1929
Signed Carl Wuermer and dated 29 (ll)
Oil on canvas
33 1/8 x 36 inches
C
$3,000-5,000
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102
Joseph Barrett
American, b.1936
Backyards: Lambertville
Signed Barrett, inscribed Os. Lahaska and as
titled (lc); initialed J. B., inscribed Lahaska Pa. /
U, CU, N and as titled on the reverse
Oil on canvas
26 x 30 inches
Exhibited:
Coryell Gallery, Lambertville, NJ
C
$2,500-3,500

107
After Karl Bodmer (1809-1893)
WINTER VILLAGE OF THE MINATARRES
Hand-colored aquatint and engraving by
Narcisse Desmadryl, plate 26 from Prince
Maximilian zu Wied's Travels in the Interior of
North America, London, Paris and Coblenz, with
margins, framed.
Image 10 1/2 x 12 3/4 inches
C Estate of Ambassador and Mrs. Evan G.
Galbraith
$500-700

103
Johann Berthelsen
Danish/American, 1883-1972
Washington Square
Signed Johann Berthelsen (lr)
Oil on canvasboard
16 x 12 inches
C
$1,500-3,000

108
John Perry Newell (1832-1898)
PROVIDENCE, R. I., VIEW FROM THE WEST
BANK OF THE RIVER
Hand-colored lithograph with tintstone, circa
1860, published by J. H. Buffords, Boston, with
margins, framed.
Image 16 3/4 x 33 3/4 inches
Sheet 19 7/8 x 35 5/8 inches
C Collection of David G. Carter
$800-1,200

104
Johann Berthelsen
Danish/American, 1883-1972
The United Nations
Signed Johann Berthelsen (lr)
Oil on canvas
16 x 12 inches
C
$1,500-3,000

109
Asa Cheffetz (1897-1965)
MAY SUNLIGHT; BREAK OF DAY; THE
VILLAGE CHURCH; LANDSCAPE (VERMONT);
WINTER IN SOUTHAMPTON (SPRINGFIELD
61; 69; 74; 78; 88)
Five wood engravings, 1941-1949, signed in
pencil, published by Associated American
Artists, New York, with full margins, unframed.
Largest two images 4 3/4 x 10 inches
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$600-800

105
Johann Berthelsen
Danish/American, 1883-1872
United Nations
Signed Johann Berthelsen (lr); signed Johann
Berthelsen and inscribed as titled on the
stretcher
Oil on canvas
25 x 30 inches
Provenance:
Phyllis Lucas Gallery, New York
C Property from the Penthouse of a European
Collector
$6,000-9,000
106
Dr. Robert J. Thornton, publisher (1768-1837)
THE WHITE LILY WITH VARIEGATED-LEAVES
Hand-colored color aquatint and mezzotint by
Stadler after Henderson, from The Temple of
Flora, London, 1800, with margins, framed.
Plate 21 x 15 3/4 inches
C Property from the Collection of the Polans
Family
$800-1,200

110
Samuel L. Margolies (1898-1949)
R.F.D. #2; SILENT SYMPHONY
Two etchings and aquatints, signed, the second
titled, in pencil, with full margins; Together with
Ronau W. Woiceske (1887-1953)
TRANQUILITY; WINTER CHORES, two
etchings, signed, titled, the first inscribed Ed. 50,
in pencil, the second with original paper folder
from The Print Makers Society of California, with
full margins, the third framed. (4)
Largest plate 10 x 11 3/4 inches
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$500-700
111
Benton Murdoch Spruance (American, 19041967)
YOUNG LINCOLN (FINE/LOONEY 183)
Lithograph printed in black and tan, 1940, on
Rives paper, signed, titled and inscribed Ed 50 in
pencil, with full margins, unframed.
Image 18 1/2 x 11 1/2 inches
Sheet 22 1/2 x 14 7/8 inches
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$300-500
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112
Stow Wengenroth (1906-1978)
SEA'S STRANGE CALM; NEW ENGLAND
COAST; THE WHITE GATE (STUCKEY 10; 279;
325)
Three lithographs, 1931, 1962 and 1969,
respectively, signed, the third inscribed Ed/25 in
pencil, with full margins, unframed.
Largest image 15 1/8 x 12 inches
C Estate of David C. Sawyer
$600-800
113
Stow Wengenroth (1906-1978)
SALT MARSHES; CRY OF THE TERNS;
SUMMER NIGHT; (STUCKEY 224; 227; 266)
Three lithographs, 1955 (2) and 1961, signed,
inscribed Ed/40, a/p and Ed/25, respectively, in
pencil, with full margins, unframed.
Largest image 10 3/8 x 15 3/4 inches
C Estate of David C. Sawyer
$600-800
114
Norman Rockwell (1894-1978)
THE CANING; CHRISTMAS HOMECOMING
Two lithographs, 1971, signed and inscribed a/p
in pencil, artist's proof aside from the editions of
200, published by Circle Fine Art, Chicago, the
first from Tom Sawyer, with good or full margins,
framed.
Larger image 24 x 22 1/4 inches
C
$700-1,000
115
Gerald Geerlings (1897-1998)
SIREN ON THE SEA--DRAMA AT NOON;
SIREN ON THE SEA--NIGHT
(CZESTOCHOWSKI 43)
Two lithographs with extensive pastel handcoloring, 1980-83, from unnumbered variant
editions of 40, signed, titled, the first dated 1980
in pencil, with good or full margins, framed.
Image of each approximately 10 x 14 inches
C The Collection of Steven Schmidt
$400-600
116
Early Baltimore Silver Cream Jug and
Covered Sugar Bowl
The cream jug marked Thomas Warner, circa
1810, with part lobed body and band of engraved
foliate scrolls with angular loop handle, and a
sugar bowl marked John Erwin, 1810-1820, with
part lobed body and gadrooned bands. Height of
cream jug 6 3/4 inches, length of sugar bowl
over handles 8 1/4 inches, total approximately 27
ounces.
C
$500-700

118
American Silver Claret Jug
Eoff & Shepard, retailed by Ball, Black & Co.,
New York, 1850s
Of baluster-form, the handle of rustic branchform continuing to trailing grape vines, the
hinged cover with grape cluster finial
thumbpiece. Height 13 inches, approximately 24
ounces.
C Estate of Ambassador and Mrs. Evan G.
Galbraith
$800-1,200

119
Gorham Classical Style Sterling Silver Tea
and Coffee Service
Comprising a teapot, coffee pot, cream jug,
covered sugar bowl and a waste bowl, each with
ovoid body with faceted band of oak leaves at
shoulder, raised on four ball feet; Together with
a Gorham Silver Plated Two Handled Tray.
Length of coffee pot 11 3/4 inches, total
approximately 79 ounces, weighable, all in.
C
$1,500-2,500
120
Two George Sharp Silver Hooded Servers
1860s
Each with a ball finial, comprising a serving
spoon with applied bee and a serving fork with
applied ram's mask. Length of larger 11 1/4
inches, total approximately 9 ounces.
C
$1,000-2,000

121
Two George Sharp Partial Gilt Sterling Silver
Serving Spoons
One retailed by Bailey & Co., 1860s
The first with handle applied with a cast scarab
beetle, with a pierced bowl, the second shaped
handle applied with a fly. Length of larger 10 3/4
inches, total approximatley 9 ounces.
C
$700-1,000

117
American Coin Silver Covered Soup Tureen
Jones, Ball & Co., Boston, 1850s
Oval with beaded rim and band of Greek key, the
loop handles with leaf joins, raised on a pedestal
foot. Length over handles 14 1/2 inches, total
approximately 67 ounces.
C Estate of Mildred C. Brinn
$2,000-3,000
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122
Wood & Hughes Partial Gilt Sterling Silver
Fish Slice
1870s
The terminal with cast fish-form finial, the shaped
blade with pierced bell flowers. Length 12 3/4
inches, approximately 5 ounces.
C
$1,000-1,500

125
An American Partial Gilt Sterling Silver
Terrapin Ladle and Punch Ladle
1870s
The terrapin ladle retailed by W.J. Behan, the
handle engraved with leaves and applied with a
figure of a turtle, the punch ladle with the bowl
and finial clad with ivy and a scarab beetle.
Length of larger 13 inches, total approximately
11 ounces.
C
$1,000-1,500

126
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver and Gold Applied
Lap Over Pattern Dessert Slice
1880s
The blade with hammered surface, the handle
engraved with trailing seaweed and applied with
a crab and shrimp, the reverse with a
contemporary script monogram. Length 13
inches, approximately 5 ounces.
C
$1,000-1,500

123
Rare American Partial Gilt Sterling Silver
Pasta Server
Late 19th century
The terminal with a cast bear's mask, with
pierced bowl. Length 12 inches, approximately 4
ounces.
C
$600-800

124
Gorham Partial Gilt Sterling Silver Bird's Nest
Pattern Serving Spoon
1860s
The branch-form handle with bird's nest terminal
and pierced bowl. Length 9 inches; Together
with a Gorham Partial Gilt Sterling Silver
Olive Spoon. Total approximately 3 ounces.
C
$400-600

127
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Applied Lap Over
Pattern Cream Ladle
1880s
With a shaped bowl, the handle engraved with a
spider's web and applied with a spider on a
hammered ground. Length 7 inches,
approximately 1 ounce.
C
$300-500
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128
Gorham Partial Gilt Sterling Silver
Narragansett Pattern Soup Ladle
1880s
The handle cast and chased with shells, crabs
and seaweed, with a scallop shell bowl. Length
14 inches, approximately 9 ounces.
A similar soup ladle is illustrated The Magazine
Antiques, Masterpieces of Naturalism: Gorham's
Narragansett Flatware, September 2002.
The late 19th century saw the creation of some
of the most inspired and collectible American
silver ever produced. The great silversmithing
firms like Tiffany & Co., Gorham and Whiting
hired the most creative craftsmen of the day and
competed to bring the most novel and exciting
silver creations to their clients' tables.
In 1884 Gorham set a high bar with the
introduction of Narragansett - perhaps their most
stunning silver flatware pattern. Named after the
bay in Gorham's home state of Rhode Island,
Narragansett pattern flatware looks as if it has
just been dragged from the nets of local
fishermen. The pattern is a riot of shells,
barnacles, seaweed, starfish and all types of sea
creatures. I dare say American dinner tables had
ever seen anything quite like it. It would have
completely astonished guests who were much
more used to traditional silver patterns.
The flatware is decorated in the round so that the
back is as visually stunning as the front. The
bowls of spoons take on the completely
naturalistic forms of actual seashells, a departure
from the stylized sea shell forms so typical of
historical silver. It was Gorham's talented
designers who recreated the humble clam and
oyster shell in sterling silver and made it
fashionable for the dining tables of American
society.
The Gorham price book of the period lists
Narragansett pattern flatware at a premium of up
to 100% of other more common flatware.
Because of the great expense incurred in
producing the pattern, few pieces appear to be
have been designed and made. The company
records list just thirteen pieces as officially part of
the Narragansett pattern line of flatware, while
the cocktail forks and olive fork offered here are
likely to have been designed and made under
the same direction. Pieces of Narragansett
pattern that remain show subtle variations in
decoration even among the same form which
shows Gorham gave wide creative license to
their craftsmen when making these pieces.
Today Narragansett pattern flatware would look
at home on dining tables from Palm Beach and
Jekyll Island to the Hamptons and Nantucket. It
is so fresh and modern that it is hard to believe it
is well over one hundred years since these
incredible pieces of art first made their
appearance on the tables of the most intrepid
hostesses.
C
$10,000-15,000

129
Gorham Partial Gilt Sterling Silver
Narragansett Pattern Serving Spoon
1880s
The handle realistically cast with shells, fish,
crab and seaweed, with an oyster shell-form
bowl. Length 9 1/2 inches, approximately 4
ounces.
A similar serving spoon is illustrated The
Magazine Antiques, Masterpieces of Naturalism:
Gorham's Narragansett Flatware, September
2002.
The late 19th century saw the creation of some
of the most inspired and collectible American
silver ever produced. The great silversmithing
firms like Tiffany & Co., Gorham and Whiting
hired the most creative craftsmen of the day and
competed to bring the most novel and exciting
silver creations to their clients' tables.
In 1884 Gorham set a high bar with the
introduction of Narragansett - perhaps their most
stunning silver flatware pattern. Named after the
bay in Gorham's home state of Rhode Island,
Narragansett pattern flatware looks as if it has
just been dragged from the nets of local
fishermen. The pattern is a riot of shells,
barnacles, seaweed, starfish and all types of sea
creatures. I dare say American dinner tables had
ever seen anything quite like it. It would have
completely astonished guests who were much
more used to traditional silver patterns.
The flatware is decorated in the round so that the
back is as visually stunning as the front. The
bowls of spoons take on the completely
naturalistic forms of actual seashells, a departure
from the stylized sea shell forms so typical of
historical silver. It was Gorham's talented
designers who recreated the humble clam and
oyster shell in sterling silver and made it
fashionable for the dining tables of American
society.
The Gorham price book of the period lists
Narragansett pattern flatware at a premium of up
to 100% of other more common flatware.
Because of the great expense incurred in
producing the pattern, few pieces appear to be
have been designed and made. The company
records list just thirteen pieces as officially part of
the Narragansett pattern line of flatware, while
the cocktail forks and olive fork offered here are
likely to have been designed and made under
the same direction. Pieces of Narragansett
pattern that remain show subtle variations in
decoration even among the same form which
shows Gorham gave wide creative license to
their craftsmen when making these pieces.
Today Narragansett pattern flatware would look
at home on dining tables from Palm Beach and
Jekyll Island to the Hamptons and Nantucket. It
is so fresh and modern that it is hard to believe it
is well over one hundred years since these
incredible pieces of art first made their
appearance on the tables of the most intrepid
hostesses.
C
$4,000-6,000
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130
Gorham Partial Gilt Sterling Silver
Narragansett Pattern Serving Spoon
1880s
The handle realistically cast with shells, crab and
seaweed, with an oyster shell-form bowl. Length
9 3/4 inches, approximately 4 ounces.

131
Gorham Sterling Silver Narragansett Pattern
Napkin Ring
1880s
The cylindrical body with realistically cast shells
and seaweed, raised on four shell feet. Length 2
inches, approximately 3 ounces.

A similar serving spoon is illustrated The
Magazine Antiques, Masterpieces of Naturalism:
Gorham's Narragansett Flatware, September
2002.

Provenance: Christie's New York, January 17,
2008, lot 91.

The late 19th century saw the creation of some
of the most inspired and collectible American
silver ever produced. The great silversmithing
firms like Tiffany & Co., Gorham and Whiting
hired the most creative craftsmen of the day and
competed to bring the most novel and exciting
silver creations to their clients' tables.
In 1884 Gorham set a high bar with the
introduction of Narragansett - perhaps their most
stunning silver flatware pattern. Named after the
bay in Gorham's home state of Rhode Island,
Narragansett pattern flatware looks as if it has
just been dragged from the nets of local
fishermen. The pattern is a riot of shells,
barnacles, seaweed, starfish and all types of sea
creatures. I dare say American dinner tables had
ever seen anything quite like it. It would have
completely astonished guests who were much
more used to traditional silver patterns.
The flatware is decorated in the round so that the
back is as visually stunning as the front. The
bowls of spoons take on the completely
naturalistic forms of actual seashells, a departure
from the stylized sea shell forms so typical of
historical silver. It was Gorham's talented
designers who recreated the humble clam and
oyster shell in sterling silver and made it
fashionable for the dining tables of American
society.
The Gorham price book of the period lists
Narragansett pattern flatware at a premium of up
to 100% of other more common flatware.
Because of the great expense incurred in
producing the pattern, few pieces appear to be
have been designed and made. The company
records list just thirteen pieces as officially part of
the Narragansett pattern line of flatware, while
the cocktail forks and olive fork offered here are
likely to have been designed and made under
the same direction. Pieces of Narragansett
pattern that remain show subtle variations in
decoration even among the same form which
shows Gorham gave wide creative license to
their craftsmen when making these pieces.
Today Narragansett pattern flatware would look
at home on dining tables from Palm Beach and
Jekyll Island to the Hamptons and Nantucket. It
is so fresh and modern that it is hard to believe it
is well over one hundred years since these
incredible pieces of art first made their
appearance on the tables of the most intrepid
hostesses.
C
$4,000-6,000

A similar napkin ring is illustrated The Magazine
Antiques, Masterpieces of Naturalism: Gorham's
Narragansett Flatware, September 2002.
The late 19th century saw the creation of some
of the most inspired and collectible American
silver ever produced. The great silversmithing
firms like Tiffany & Co., Gorham and Whiting
hired the most creative craftsmen of the day and
competed to bring the most novel and exciting
silver creations to their clients' tables.
In 1884 Gorham set a high bar with the
introduction of Narragansett - perhaps their most
stunning silver flatware pattern. Named after the
bay in Gorham's home state of Rhode Island,
Narragansett pattern flatware looks as if it has
just been dragged from the nets of local
fishermen. The pattern is a riot of shells,
barnacles, seaweed, starfish and all types of sea
creatures. I dare say American dinner tables had
ever seen anything quite like it. It would have
completely astonished guests who were much
more used to traditional silver patterns.
The flatware is decorated in the round so that the
back is as visually stunning as the front. The
bowls of spoons take on the completely
naturalistic forms of actual seashells, a departure
from the stylized sea shell forms so typical of
historical silver. It was Gorham's talented
designers who recreated the humble clam and
oyster shell in sterling silver and made it
fashionable for the dining tables of American
society.
The Gorham price book of the period lists
Narragansett pattern flatware at a premium of up
to 100% of other more common flatware.
Because of the great expense incurred in
producing the pattern, few pieces appear to be
have been designed and made. The company
records list just thirteen pieces as officially part of
the Narragansett pattern line of flatware, while
the cocktail forks and olive fork offered here are
likely to have been designed and made under
the same direction. Pieces of Narragansett
pattern that remain show subtle variations in
decoration even among the same form which
shows Gorham gave wide creative license to
their craftsmen when making these pieces.
Today Narragansett pattern flatware would look
at home on dining tables from Palm Beach and
Jekyll Island to the Hamptons and Nantucket. It
is so fresh and modern that it is hard to believe it
is well over one hundred years since these
incredible pieces of art first made their
appearance on the tables of the most intrepid
hostesses.
C
$2,500-3,500
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132
Gorham Sterling Silver Narragansett Pattern
Napkin Ring
1880s
The cylindrical body with realistically cast shells
and seaweed, raised on shell feet. Length 2
inches, approximately 3 ounces.

133
Gorham Sterling Silver Marine Theme Olive
Fork
In 1880s
In the Narragansett style, the handle realistically
cast with shells and seaweed, with a shell form
bowl to one end. Length 11 1/4 inches,
approximately 2 ounces.

A similar napkin ring likely from the same set is
illustrated The Magazine Antiques, Masterpieces
of Naturalism: Gorham's Narragansett Flatware,
September 2002.

A similar olive fork is illustrated The Magazine
Antiques, Masterpieces of Naturalism: Gorham's
Narragansett Flatware, September 2002.

The late 19th century saw the creation of some
of the most inspired and collectible American
silver ever produced. The great silversmithing
firms like Tiffany & Co., Gorham and Whiting
hired the most creative craftsmen of the day and
competed to bring the most novel and exciting
silver creations to their clients' tables.

The late 19th century saw the creation of some
of the most inspired and collectible American
silver ever produced. The great silversmithing
firms like Tiffany & Co., Gorham and Whiting
hired the most creative craftsmen of the day and
competed to bring the most novel and exciting
silver creations to their clients' tables.

In 1884 Gorham set a high bar with the
introduction of Narragansett - perhaps their most
stunning silver flatware pattern. Named after the
bay in Gorham's home state of Rhode Island,
Narragansett pattern flatware looks as if it has
just been dragged from the nets of local
fishermen. The pattern is a riot of shells,
barnacles, seaweed, starfish and all types of sea
creatures. I dare say American dinner tables had
ever seen anything quite like it. It would have
completely astonished guests who were much
more used to traditional silver patterns.

In 1884 Gorham set a high bar with the
introduction of Narragansett - perhaps their most
stunning silver flatware pattern. Named after the
bay in Gorham's home state of Rhode Island,
Narragansett pattern flatware looks as if it has
just been dragged from the nets of local
fishermen. The pattern is a riot of shells,
barnacles, seaweed, starfish and all types of sea
creatures. I dare say American dinner tables had
ever seen anything quite like it. It would have
completely astonished guests who were much
more used to traditional silver patterns.

The flatware is decorated in the round so that the
back is as visually stunning as the front. The
bowls of spoons take on the completely
naturalistic forms of actual seashells, a departure
from the stylized sea shell forms so typical of
historical silver. It was Gorham's talented
designers who recreated the humble clam and
oyster shell in sterling silver and made it
fashionable for the dining tables of American
society.

The flatware is decorated in the round so that the
back is as visually stunning as the front. The
bowls of spoons take on the completely
naturalistic forms of actual seashells, a departure
from the stylized sea shell forms so typical of
historical silver. It was Gorham's talented
designers who recreated the humble clam and
oyster shell in sterling silver and made it
fashionable for the dining tables of American
society.

The Gorham price book of the period lists
Narragansett pattern flatware at a premium of up
to 100% of other more common flatware.
Because of the great expense incurred in
producing the pattern, few pieces appear to be
have been designed and made. The company
records list just thirteen pieces as officially part of
the Narragansett pattern line of flatware, while
the cocktail forks and olive fork offered here are
likely to have been designed and made under
the same direction. Pieces of Narragansett
pattern that remain show subtle variations in
decoration even among the same form which
shows Gorham gave wide creative license to
their craftsmen when making these pieces.

The Gorham price book of the period lists
Narragansett pattern flatware at a premium of up
to 100% of other more common flatware.
Because of the great expense incurred in
producing the pattern, few pieces appear to be
have been designed and made. The company
records list just thirteen pieces as officially part of
the Narragansett pattern line of flatware, while
the cocktail forks and olive fork offered here are
likely to have been designed and made under
the same direction. Pieces of Narragansett
pattern that remain show subtle variations in
decoration even among the same form which
shows Gorham gave wide creative license to
their craftsmen when making these pieces.

Today Narragansett pattern flatware would look
at home on dining tables from Palm Beach and
Jekyll Island to the Hamptons and Nantucket. It
is so fresh and modern that it is hard to believe it
is well over one hundred years since these
incredible pieces of art first made their
appearance on the tables of the most intrepid
hostesses.
C
$2,500-3,500

Today Narragansett pattern flatware would look
at home on dining tables from Palm Beach and
Jekyll Island to the Hamptons and Nantucket. It
is so fresh and modern that it is hard to believe it
is well over one hundred years since these
incredible pieces of art first made their
appearance on the tables of the most intrepid
hostesses.
C
$2,000-3,000
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134
Three Gorham Sterling Silver Marine Theme
Coffee Spoons
1880s
In the Narragansett style, the handles wrapped
in seaweed and applied with cast fish, crab or
shells, with shaped bowls; Together with a
Similar Marine Theme Sterling Silver Coffee
Spoon. Lengths 5 inches, total approximately 1
ounce 10 dwt.

135
Set of Ten Gorham Sterling Silver Bluepoint
Pattern Cocktail Forks
1880s
In the Narragansett style, each handle
realistically cast with shells and seaweed. Length
5 1/4 inches, total approximately 6 ounces.

A similar set of coffee spoons is illustrated The
Magazine Antiques, Masterpieces of Naturalism:
Gorham's Narragansett Flatware, September
2002.

A similar set of Bluepoint pattern cocktail forks is
illustrated The Magazine Antiques, Masterpieces
of Naturalism: Gorham's Narragansett Flatware,
September 2002.

The late 19th century saw the creation of some
of the most inspired and collectible American
silver ever produced. The great silversmithing
firms like Tiffany & Co., Gorham and Whiting
hired the most creative craftsmen of the day and
competed to bring the most novel and exciting
silver creations to their clients' tables.

The late 19th century saw the creation of some
of the most inspired and collectible American
silver ever produced. The great silversmithing
firms like Tiffany & Co., Gorham and Whiting
hired the most creative craftsmen of the day and
competed to bring the most novel and exciting
silver creations to their clients' tables.

In 1884 Gorham set a high bar with the
introduction of Narragansett - perhaps their most
stunning silver flatware pattern. Named after the
bay in Gorham's home state of Rhode Island,
Narragansett pattern flatware looks as if it has
just been dragged from the nets of local
fishermen. The pattern is a riot of shells,
barnacles, seaweed, starfish and all types of sea
creatures. I dare say American dinner tables had
ever seen anything quite like it. It would have
completely astonished guests who were much
more used to traditional silver patterns.

In 1884 Gorham set a high bar with the
introduction of Narragansett - perhaps their most
stunning silver flatware pattern. Named after the
bay in Gorham's home state of Rhode Island,
Narragansett pattern flatware looks as if it has
just been dragged from the nets of local
fishermen. The pattern is a riot of shells,
barnacles, seaweed, starfish and all types of sea
creatures. I dare say American dinner tables had
ever seen anything quite like it. It would have
completely astonished guests who were much
more used to traditional silver patterns.

The flatware is decorated in the round so that the
back is as visually stunning as the front. The
bowls of spoons take on the completely
naturalistic forms of actual seashells, a departure
from the stylized sea shell forms so typical of
historical silver. It was Gorham's talented
designers who recreated the humble clam and
oyster shell in sterling silver and made it
fashionable for the dining tables of American
society.

The flatware is decorated in the round so that the
back is as visually stunning as the front. The
bowls of spoons take on the completely
naturalistic forms of actual seashells, a departure
from the stylized sea shell forms so typical of
historical silver. It was Gorham's talented
designers who recreated the humble clam and
oyster shell in sterling silver and made it
fashionable for the dining tables of American
society.

The Gorham price book of the period lists
Narragansett pattern flatware at a premium of up
to 100% of other more common flatware.
Because of the great expense incurred in
producing the pattern, few pieces appear to be
have been designed and made. The company
records list just thirteen pieces as officially part of
the Narragansett pattern line of flatware, while
the cocktail forks and olive fork offered here are
likely to have been designed and made under
the same direction. Pieces of Narragansett
pattern that remain show subtle variations in
decoration even among the same form which
shows Gorham gave wide creative license to
their craftsmen when making these pieces.

The Gorham price book of the period lists
Narragansett pattern flatware at a premium of up
to 100% of other more common flatware.
Because of the great expense incurred in
producing the pattern, few pieces appear to be
have been designed and made. The company
records list just thirteen pieces as officially part of
the Narragansett pattern line of flatware, while
the cocktail forks and olive fork offered here are
likely to have been designed and made under
the same direction. Pieces of Narragansett
pattern that remain show subtle variations in
decoration even among the same form which
shows Gorham gave wide creative license to
their craftsmen when making these pieces.

Today Narragansett pattern flatware would look
at home on dining tables from Palm Beach and
Jekyll Island to the Hamptons and Nantucket. It
is so fresh and modern that it is hard to believe it
is well over one hundred years since these
incredible pieces of art first made their
appearance on the tables of the most intrepid
hostesses.
C
$400-600

Today Narragansett pattern flatware would look
at home on dining tables from Palm Beach and
Jekyll Island to the Hamptons and Nantucket. It
is so fresh and modern that it is hard to believe it
is well over one hundred years since these
incredible pieces of art first made their
appearance on the tables of the most intrepid
hostesses.
C
$2,500-3,500

Provenance: Christie's New York, January 20,
2011, lot 69
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George W. Shiebler Partial Gilt Sterling Silver
Marine Theme Sardine Fork
Late 19th century
The shaped handles applied with starfish,
seaweed, the tines with an applied fish. Length 6
1/4 inches, total approximately 1 ounce 10 dwt.
C
$500-700
137
Pair of George W. Shiebler Partial Gilt
Sterling Silver Marine Theme Salad Servers
Late 19th century
The shaped handles applied with shells, starfish,
seaweed and fish, the shell-form bowls with
octopus. Length 9 1/2 inches, total approximately
8 ounces.
C
$2,000-3,000

138
A Pair of George W. Shiebler Partial Gilt
Sterling Silver Marine Theme Fish Servers
Late 19th century
The shaped handles applied with shells, starfish,
seaweed and fish, the blade and tines with
octopus. Length of knife 10 3/4 inches, total
approximately 9 ounces.
C
$2,000-3,000

139
George W. Shiebler Partial Gilt Sterling Silver
Marine Theme Serving Spoon and Serving
Fork
Late 19th century
The shaped handles applied with shells, starfish,
seaweed and fish, the shell-form bowls with
octopus. Length 9 1/2 inches, total approximately
8 ounces.
C
$2,000-3,000

140
George W. Shiebler Partial Gilt Sterling Silver
Marine Theme Sardine Fork
Late 19th century
The shaped handles applied with shells,
seaweed and fish, the shell-form bowls with
octopus. Length 6 1/4 inches, total approximately
2 ounces.
C
$500-700

142
Gorham Partial Gilt Sterling Silver
Naturalistic Punch Ladle
Late 19th century
The shaped bowl applied with grape clusters and
vines on a textured ground, the branch-form
handle applied with berries and leaves. Length
13 1/4 inches, total approximately 5 ounces.
C
$700-1,000
143
Three Gorham Sterling Silver and Other
Metals Cairo Pattern Serving Pieces
1880s
Comprising a sugar spoon with pierced bowl,
master butter knife with engraved blade, the
handle applied with pine branch and fish, and a
pickle fork with handle applied with a fish. Length
of largest 8 inches, total approximately 3 ounces.
A similar pickle fork and butter knife are
illustrated Silver Magazine, That Curious Cairo
Pattern, September/October 2002.
C
$1,000-2,000
144
Gorham Sterling Silver and Other Metals
Cairo Pattern Berry Spoon and Pie Knife
1880s
The bowl and blade engraved with Aesthetic
flowers, birds and butterflies, one handle applied
with a fern leaf, the other a bird and flowering
prunis. Length of larger 9 inches, total
approximately 6 ounces.
The pie knife is illustrated Silver Magazine, That
Curious Cairo Pattern, September/October 2002.
Cairo pattern flatware appears to be an anomaly
among Gorham's silver production. The late 19th
century saw a huge wave of creativity crest on
an American market hungry for anything new
and different. The wealth of the country was
actively competed for by the biggest silversmiths
of the day, and this unusual speckled flatware
certainly attracted their attention. Gorham was
apparently the only American silversmith to
successfully create flatware with this pattern of
gold, copper, brass and bronze which is used to
such visual effect on the handles of their
flatware. The effect is very different from the
Japanese technique mokume used by Gorham's
rival Tiffany & Co. on their silver which gives a
swirled look with the appearance of wood
graining. But Cairo pattern flatware was difficult
and expensive to make and would have been too
daring for most hostesses to consider for their
tables - facts that make pieces rare and sought
after by dedicated collectors today.
C
$1,500-2,500

141
Set of Eleven Gorham Sterling Silver and
Mixed Metal Japanesque Fruit Knives
1880s
The etched blades in different styles, the handles
made from traditional Japanese kozuka. Lengths
7 7/8 inches.
C
$800-1,200
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145
Four Whiting Partial Gilt Sterling Silver
Serving Pieces
1880s
Comprising a pair of salad servers, and a pair of
fish servers, the terminal of each cast and
applied with a fish caught in a net. Length of
largest 12 inches, total approximately 12 ounces.
C
$1,000-2,000
146
Three Gorham Partial Gilt Sterling Silver and
Other Metals Serving Pieces
1880s
Each with a hammered finish, the terminals
applied with copper fish or birds, comprising a
pair of salad servers and a fish slice. Length of
salad servers 10 1/2 inches, total approximately
10 ounces.
C
$600-800

147
Three Gorham Sterling Silver Serving Pieces
1880s
Each with a hammered surface, comprising a
pair of salad servers with handles applied with
crabs, and a fish slice with handle applied with
birds and grasses. Length of fish server 12 1/2
inches, total approximately 11 ounces.
C
$600-800

148
Whiting Partial Gilt Sterling Silver and Mixed
Metal Soup Ladle
1880s
WIth hammered surface, the terminal applied
with a copper crab. Length 12 inches,
approximately 9 ounces.
C
$600-800

149
Group of Gorham Sterling Silver Hizen
Pattern Serving Pieces
1880s
Comprising fish slice, gravy ladle, sugar tongs,
and a sugar spoon. Length of fish slice 11 3/4
inches, total approximately 9 ounces.
C
$800-1,200

150
Five American Sterling Silver Japanesque
Serving Pieces
1880s
Each with engraved bowl or blade, comprising a
Whiting fish slice, Wood & Hughes serving
spoon, and a Gorham soup ladle and pair of
master butter knives. Length of largest 11
inches, total approximately 13 ounces.
C
$500-700
151
Seven American Sterling Silver Marine
Theme Serving Pieces
Late 19th/early 20th century
Comprising a Whiting fish slice with beads of
pearling to blade and a seahorse to handle, a
Gorham sugar spoon with clam shell bowl and
handle cast with crab and seaweed, a pair of
Theodore B. Starr sugar tongs applied with fish
and shells, and four Durgin Cattail pattern
servers. Length of largest 10 inches, total
approximately 10 ounces.
C
$700-1,000
152
Two Pairs of American Sterling Silver Servers
1880s
Comrpising a pair of salad servers marked
Gorham with acid etched flowers and berries,
and a pair of fish servers marked Bailey, Banks
& Biddle with acid etched crab and flowers.
Length of largest 11 1/2 inches, total
approximately 16 ounces.
C
$500-700
153
Two Whiting Sterling Silver Serving Pieces
Late 19th/ early 20th century
Comprising a Saratoga chip server with pierced
shell-form bowl, the handle cast as shells and
seaweed, and a serving spoon with Art Nouveau
scrolls and cast flowers. Length of larger 10
inches, total approximately 12 ounces.
C
$500-700
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Two George W. Shiebler Partial Gilt Sterling
Silver Serving Pieces
1880s
Comprising an asparagus server and dessert
server with applied Aesthetic branches, insects
and birds. Length 10 1/2 inches, total
approximately 9 ounces.
C
$500-700

155
Group of Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver and
Partial Gilt Olympian Pattern Serving Pieces
and Flatware
Comprising a pair of salad servers, serving
spoon, gravy ladle, four dessert slices (two
styles), mustard ladle, pair of salt spoons, three
piece carving set, twenty-four coffee spoons, and
sixteen demitasse spoons. Total approximately
69 ounces, weighable.
C The Estate of Catherine Ann Moore
Cavanaugh
$1,500-2,500
156
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Wave Edge
Pattern Flatware Service
Comprising twelve dinner forks, twelve lunch
forks, twelve fish forks, twelve dessert forks,
twelve dinner knives, twelve lunch knives, twelve
butter knives, twelve fish knives, twelve
tablespoons, twelve dessert spoons, twelve
sorbet spoons, twelve teaspoons, pair of salad
servers, olive spoon, sardine fork and a pickle
fork. Total approximately 177 ounces, weighable.
C Estate of Miriam S. Poser
$5,000-7,000

159
Pair of American Art Nouveau Sterling Silver
Chambersticks
John Mason, New York, 1890
Each hexagonal with floral chased border, with
undulating loop handle. Length 7 inches, total
approximately 15 ounces.
The story of John Mason is one of brilliant
failure. Mason was only in his early twenties and
a clerk at Tiffany & Co. when he inherited
$100,000 from an uncle and struck out to open
his own emporium of luxury goods just a dozen
blocks north of the Tiffany & Co. store in Union
Square. Mason was very ambitious and
newspaper advertisements of the time stressed
his recent links to Tiffany & Co., and the fact that
he was hiring away other talented craftsmen
from the firm. John Mason was initially known for
the high quality silver, watches and jewelry that
they offered and it seemed that Mason's plan to
"out-Tiffany Tiffany" was on its way to reality, but
the plan was an epic failure with the business
closing after just two years in 1892. A string of
lawsuits followed and Gorham bought out his
remaining stock. Mason was finally discharged of
his debts by the New York District Court in 1899
which totaled $210,257; he was noted as having
no assets. The whole affair was recorded like a
Victorian serial with the The Jewelers Circular
and Horological Review regularly publishing the
latest updates to the story. Mason apparently left
the city and his dream of his own firm and died
on Long Island having noted his occupation as
artist.
C Estate of John Mason
$700-1,000

157
Gorham Sterling Silver Loving Cup
Early 20th century
Baluster-form on pedestal foot, with three leafcapped reeded loop handles with foliate joins.
Height 11 1/2 inches, approximately 50 ounces.
C
$800-1,200

158
Dominick & Haff Sterling Silver Water Pitcher
1884
The lobed baluster-form body chased with
peacock feathers and a bird, with a loop handle.
Height 8 inches, approximately 25 ounces.
C Estate of John Mason
$2,000-4,000
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160
American Art Nouveau Sterling Silver and
Glass Part Desk Set
John Mason, New York, 1890
Comprising a pen tray and inkwell, the borders
chased with flowers and foliage. Length of pen
tray 9 inches; inkwell 5 inches, square, total
approximately 7 ounces, weighable.
The story of John Mason is one of brilliant
failure. Mason was only in his early twenties and
a clerk at Tiffany & Co. when he inherited
$100,000 from an uncle and struck out to open
his own emporium of luxury goods just a dozen
blocks north of the Tiffany & Co. store in Union
Square. Mason was very ambitious and
newspaper advertisements of the time stressed
his recent links to Tiffany & Co., and the fact that
he was hiring away other talented craftsmen
from the firm. John Mason was initially known for
the high quality silver, watches and jewelry that
they offered and it seemed that Mason's plan to
"out-Tiffany Tiffany" was on its way to reality, but
the plan was an epic failure with the business
closing after just two years in 1892. A string of
lawsuits followed and Gorham bought out his
remaining stock. Mason was finally discharged of
his debts by the New York District Court in 1899
which totaled $210,257; he was noted as having
no assets. The whole affair was recorded like a
Victorian serial with the The Jewelers Circular
and Horological Review regularly publishing the
latest updates to the story. Mason apparently left
the city and his dream of his own firm and died
on Long Island having noted his occupation as
artist.
C Estate of John Mason
$500-700
161
Stieff Sterling Silver Rose Pattern Flatware
Service
Comprising six lunch forks, six salad forks, six
ice cream forks, six lunch knives, six iced tea
spoons, two egg spoons, eight teaspoons, six
demitasse spoons, two serving spoons, sugar
tongs, jelly spoon, lettuce fork, two child's
spoons and a child's fork. Total approximately 54
ounces, weighable.
C
$1,000-1,500
162
Two S. Kirk & Son Co. Sterling Silver Cake
Baskets
1896-1924
Each shaped circular with a floral repousse
border and overhead swing handle, one on a
pedestal foot. Diameters 11 inches and 11 1/4
inches, total approximately 58 ounces.
C
$1,500-2,500

163
Baltimore Sterling Silver Water Pitcher
Hennegen, Bates & Co., late 19th/early 20th
century
Baluster-form with overall floral repousse. Height
9 inches, approximately 24 ounces.
C
$700-1,000

164
Group of Baltimore Sterling Silver Table
Articles
Comprising an S. Kirk & Son bowl, set of four
small bowls, a glass dresser jar, and a pair of
Jenkins & Jenkins open salts and pepper
casters. Diameter of largest bowl 8 inches, total
approximately 28 ounces, weighable.
C
$600-800
165
Set of S. Kirk & Son Sterling Silver Gilt Old
Maryland Pattern Flatware Service
Comprising fourteen lunch forks, sixteen salad
forks, fourteen lunch knives, six butter knives,
seven dessert spoons, twelve teaspoons, five
demitasse spoons, two serving spoons, meat
fork, lemon fork, flat server, sauce ladle, gravy
ladle, sugar spoon, jelly spoon, master butter
knife, pate knife, and two piece carving set. Total
approximately 83 ounces, weighable.
•
$1,500-2,000
166
Pair of Graff, Washbourne and Dunn Sterling
Silver Compotes
Each of shaped circular form, with foliate scroll
borders, on conforming pedestal base. Diameter
11 1/4 inches, total approximately 55 ounces.
C
$600-800
167
Pair of Gorham Sterling Silver Candlesticks
Early 20th century
Each knopped stem and base with floral swags,
raised on four bracket feet. Height 10 1/4 inches,
weighted.
C
$700-1,000
168
Set of Seventeen J.E. Caldwell & Co. Sterling
Silver Dinner Plates
Circa 1900
Each shaped circular with applied shell and
scroll border. Diameter 10 inches, total
approximately 362 ounces.
C Property from a Collection on Rittenhouse
Square
$8,000-10,000
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169
Wallace Sterling Silver Grande Baroque
Pattern Flatware Service
Comprising twelve dinner forks, twelve salad
forks, twelve dinner knives, twelve butter knives,
twelve round soup spoons, six iced tea spoons,
and eighteen teaspoons. Total approximately 99
ounces, weighable.
C
$1,500-2,500

174
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Vase
1907-1938
Of trumpet-form with reeded rim. Height 20
inches, approximately 42 ounces.
C Property from the Penthouse of a European
Collector
$1,500-2,500

170
American Sterling Silver Water Pitcher
Baltimore Silversmiths Mfg. Co., 1903-1905
Square with engraved bands of foliate scrolls on
hammered ground. Height 8 1/2 inches,
approximately 27 ounces.
C Estate of Loucel G. Lipman
$400-600
171
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Tea and Coffee
Service
1902-1938
Comprising a teapot, coffee pot, cream jug,
covered sugar bowl and waste bowl, each with
an oval part fluted arched body. Height of coffee
pot 9 inches, total approximately 72 ounces,
weighable; Together with a Tiffany & Co.
Silver Plated Two Handled Tray.
C
$4,000-6,000
172
Gorham Sterling Silver Plymouth Pattern Well
and Tree Platter
1909
Shaped oval with reeded border, raised on scroll
feet. Length 23 inches, approximately 95
ounces.
C Estate of Susan Pines
$1,500-2,500
173
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Vase
1907-1938
Of trumpet-form with knopped stem on domed
circular foot. Height 19 3/4 inches, approximately
25 ounces.
C Property from the Penthouse of a European
Collector
$700-1,000

175
Group of American Silver Table Articles
Comprising two child's mugs respectively
marked Tiffany & Co., and Glazer & Radcliff, and
two porringers respectively marked Whiting and
Dominick & Haff. Length of largest 7 1/4 inches,
total approximately 22 ounces.
C
$1,000-1,500
176
Set of Eleven Sterling Silver Bread Plates
Black, Starr & Frost
Each circular with molded rim. Diameter 7 3/8
inches, total approximately 63 ounces.
C
$700-1,000

177
Gorham Sterling Silver Platter
1918
Shaped oval with panels of acid etched foliate
scrolls. Length 19 inches, approximately 52
ounces.
C Estate of Susan Pines
$800-1,200
178
American Sterling Silver Water Pitcher
Mauser, 20th century
Baluster-form with loop handle on stepped
circular foot. Height 9 inches, approximately 27
ounces.
C Estate of Miriam S. Poser
$400-600
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179
American Sterling Silver Centerpiece
Graff, Washbourne & Dunn, early 20th century
Shaped circular with everted floral pierced rim
engraved with presentation inscription dated
1912. Height 8 inches, diameter 17 inches,
approximately 60 ounces.
C
$800-1,200

185
Gorham Sterling Silver Centerpiece
First half 20th century
Shaped circular, the everted rim engraved with
foliate band, on circular foot, with silver plated
liner and frog. Diameter 15 inches,
approximately 45 ounces, weighable.
C Estate of Loucel G. Lipman
$600-800

180
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Tea and Coffee
Service
1902-1907
Comprising a teapot, coffee pot, cream jug,
covered sugar bowl, waste bowl and kettle-onstand, each part fluted body, the hinged covers
with flower basket finials. Height of coffee pot 10
1/2 inches, total approximately 126 ounces, all
in.
C
$3,000-5,000

186
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Water Pitcher
1907-1938
Of urn-form with reeded band at shoulder, with
angular loop handle. Height 9 1/2 inches,
approximately 32 ounces.
C Estate of Susan Pines
$700-1,000

181
Four American Sterling Silver Table Articles
20th Century
International Silver Co. and Sweetser Co., 20th
century
Comprising two dishes with pierced borders, a
footed stand and a shaped rectangular dish.
Length of largest 14 inches, total approximately
63 ounces.
C
$1,500-2,500
182
Towle Sterling Silver Old Newbury Pattern
Flatware Service
Comprising twelve dinner forks, twenty-three
lunch forks, six tablespoons, twelve dessert
spoons, twelve teaspoons, twelve dinner knives
and twelve lunch knives. Total approximately
102 ounces, weighable.
C
$1,200-1,800
183
Gorham Sterling Silver Five-Piece Tea and
Coffee Service
1931
Comprising a teapot, coffee pot, cream jug,
covered sugar bowl and a waste bowl, each with
an oval part fluted body. Length of teapot 9 3/4
inches, total approximately 58 ounces.
C Estate of Loucel G. Lipman
$600-800
184
Gorham Sterling Silver Two Handle Tray
Early 20th century
Oval with foliate scroll panels. Length over
handles 26 1/2 inches, approximately 80 ounces.
C Estate of Susan Pines
$1,500-2,500

187
Gorham Sterling Silver Buttercup Pattern
Flatware Service
Comprising eleven dinner forks, sixteen lunch
forks, nine salad forks, twelve cocktail forks, ten
dinner knives, sixteen lunch knives, ten butter
knives, four dessert spoons, ten round soup
spoons, ten iced tea spoons, twenty-four
teaspoons, ten demitasse spoons, two serving
spoons and two serving forks. Total
approximately 137 ounces, weighable.
C Estate of Loucel G. Lipman
$1,500-2,500
188
Pair of Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Vases
1907-1938
Each of trumpet-form with reeded band to rim.
Height 17 inches, total approximately 53 ounces.
C Property from the Penthouse of a European
Collector
$1,500-2,500

189
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Platter
1907-1938
Shaped oval, the border with chased scrolls and
lattice, the rim with rope twist border. Length 20
1/4 inches, approximately 78 ounces.
C Estate of Susan Pines
$1,500-2,500
190
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Platter
1892-1902
Shaped oval with applied reeded border. Length
16 inches, approximately 35 ounces.
C Estate of Susan Pines
$700-1,000
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Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Winthrop Pattern
Demitasse Coffee Service and Tray
1907-1938
Comprising a coffee pot, cream jug, covered
sugar bowl and circular tray. Height of coffee pot
9 inches, diameter of tray 12 inches, total
approximately 51 ounces, all in.
C
$1,500-2,500
192
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Dressing Mirror
1907-1938
Rectangular with acid etched floral border, the
top engraved with dates 1899 and 1924. Height
overall 19 1/2 inches, width 16 1/2 inches.
C
$2,000-3,000

193
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Castillian Pattern
Flatware Service
Comprising twelve lunch forks, twelve lunch
knives, twelve dessert spoons, twelve
teaspoons, twelve salad forks, one serving
spoon and a serving fork. Total approximately 93
ounces, weighable.
C
$3,000-5,000
194
Six Sterling Silver Serving Pieces
Comprising a Tiffany & Co. Century pattern
cheese slice, a suite of three Gorham Raphael
pattern ladles, a Gorham serving spoon with
applied blackberries, and a candy dish made
from a George IV soup ladle. Length of largest
12 inches, total approximately 21 ounces,
weighable.
C
$500-700
195
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver and Blue Glass
Vase
1907-1938
Openwork tapering cylindrical form on domed
circular foot. Height 12 inches, approximately 17
ounces, weighable.
C Property from the Penthouse of a European
Collector
$600-800

196
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Faneuil Pattern
Flatware Service
Comprising twelve dinner forks, twelve lunch
forks, twelve salad forks, twelve fish forks, eight
dessert forks, twelve dinner knives, twelve lunch
knives, twelve fish knives, twelve butter knives,
twelve round soup spoons, twelve iced tea
spoons, twelve dessert spoons, twenty-four
teaspoons, two pairs of salad servers, four
serving spoons, two serving forks, pie server,
three sauce ladles, gravy ladle, sugar spoon,
and a four piece carving set. Total approximately
242 ounces, weighable.
C Property from the Penthouse of a European
Collector
$4,000-6,000
197
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Vase
1907-1938
Ovoid on domed circular foot. Height 16 inches,
approximately 99 ounces.
C Property from the Penthouse of a European
Collector
$2,500-3,500

198
Assembled Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Tea
and Coffee Service
Charles and Richard Comyns for Tiffany,
London, 1934
Comprising a teapot, coffee pot, cream jug,
covered sugar bowl and kettle on stand, each of
baluster-form. Height of coffee pot 9 1/4 inches,
total approximately 119 ounces, all in.
C
$1,500-2,500
199
Gorham Sterling Silver Oval Two Handled
Tray
20th Century
Length 20 inches, approximately 47 ounces.
C Estate of Loucel G. Lipman
$700-1,000
200
International Silver Co. Sterling Silver Royal
Danish Pattern Flatware Service
Comprising seven dinner forks, eight lunch forks,
fourteen salad forks, twenty-four cocktail forks,
twenty round soup spoons, twenty-two
teaspoons, eleven dinner knives, ten lunch
knives, twenty butter knives, pair of salad
servers, pie server, and pair of serving spoons;
Together with Ten Georg Jensen Sterling
Silver Acorn Pattern Serving Pieces. Total
approximately 130 ounces, weighable.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$2,000-3,000
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201
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Covered Urn
1907-1938
Of ginger-jar form, engraved with a band of
chrysanthemums and foliate scrolls. Height 17
1/4 inches, total approximately 144 ounces.
C
$5,000-8,000

202
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Chrysanthemum
Pattern Stand
Late 20th century
Circular, raised on four bracket feet. Diameter 9
1/4 inches.
C
$500-800
203
Dominick & Haff Sterling Silver Polo
Championship of America Three-Handle
Trophy Cup
1920s
Of inverted pear-form with three loop handles,
the domed foot with applied leaves, with acid
etched presentation inscription " 1921 Polo
Championship of America and Polo Association
Individual Cups Played at Philadelphia Country
Club Bala Penn September 1921 Won by
Rockaway Team L.E. Stoddard/ Thomas
Hitchcock, Jr./ Malcolm Stevenson/ J. Cheever
Cowdin/ Versus Meadow Brook Team F.S. von
Stade/ Elliott C. Bacon/ J. Watson Webb/
Devereux Milburn/ Score: 10 to 7'. Height 10
inches; Together with a Dominick & Haff
Sterling Silver Rockaway Hunting Club TwoHandle Trophy Cup. Total approximately 83
ounces.
The Rockaway Hunting Club provided the
winners of the 1921 Polo Championship. The
club had been founded in 1877 and became a
meeting place for sporting society who
summered on Long Island. A polo ground fronted
the club and their club team provided members
for the first International match held at Newport,
Rhode Island in 1886. The club also made up
one of the five founding members of the Polo
Association formed in 1890. The Rockaway Club
held many of the early trophies, and was
especially proud to defeat local rival Meadow
Brook for the title in 1921.
C
$1,500-2,500
204
Gorham Sterling Silver Part Dinner Service
1920s
Comprising a pair of circular chargers, covered
entree dish, side plate and sauceboat, each with
border of pierced foliate scrolls. Length of largest
12 1/2 inches, total approximately 106 ounces.
C
$1,000-1,500

205
Dominick & Haff Sterling Silver Flatware
Service
Each with an applied Art Deco monogram
"CSB", comprising twelve dinner forks, five lunch
forks, eleven salad forks, twelve fish forks, nine
dessert forks, eleven cocktail forks, twelve dinner
knives, twelve lunch knives, twelve fish knives,
twelve butter knives, twelve dessert knives,
twelve round soup spoons, twelve bouillon
spoons, twelve fruit spoons, twelve ice cream
forks, ten teaspoons, eleven demitasse spoons,
a pie server, gravy ladle, sauce ladle, four
serving spoons, two serving forks, fish serving
fork and knife, and a salt spoon. Total
approximately 188 ounces, weighable.
C Property of the Estate of Barbara Spiegel
Linhart
$4,000-6,000
206
Graff, Washbourne & Dunn Sterling Silver
Charger
Second quarter 20th century
Circular with applied Art Deco monogram to
border. Diameter 14 inches, approximately 37
ounces.
C Property of the Estate of Barbara Spiegel
Linhart
$700-1,000
207
Graff, Washbourne & Dunn Sterling Silver
Platter and Open Vegetable Dish
Second quarter 20th century
Each oval with applied Art Deco monogram to
border. Length of platter 18 inches, total
approximately 55 ounces.
C Property of the Estate of Barbara Spiegel
Linhart
$1,000-1,500
208
Five American Sterling Silver Serving Pieces
Falick Novick, Chicago, second quarter 20th
century
Comprising a pair of bowls, two graduated
circular trays and an oval platter, each with
hammered surface and applied Art Deco
monogram to border. Length of platter 22 inches,
total approximately 140 ounces.
C Property of the Estate of Barbara Spiegel
Linhart
$1,500-2,500
209
Set of Fourteen Mexican Sterling Silver
Chargers
Tane, 20th century
Each shaped circular with reeded border.
Diameter 11 inches, total approximately 258
ounces.
C
$6,000-8,000
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210
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Exposition
Pattern Fruit Bowl
1947-1956
Circular with applied strapwork of stylized fruit.
Diameter 9 1/4 inches, approximately 26 ounces.
C Estate of a Park Avenue Lady
$800-1,200
211
An Extensive Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver
Century Pattern Flatware Service
Comprising twenty-five dinner forks, twenty-four
lunch forks, twenty-four salad forks, twenty-one
fish forks, sixteen breakfast forks, twenty-four
cocktail forks, twenty-two dessert forks, eleven
ice cream forks, twenty-four dinner knives,
twenty-four lunch knives, twenty-four fish knives,
twenty-three steak knives, one breakfast knife,
twenty-four butter knives, six fruit knives, twentyfour dessert knives, twenty-three tablespoons,
twenty-four round soup spoons, twenty-four
bouillon spoons, fifty-one citrus spoons, twentyfour iced tea spoons, twenty-five dessert spoons,
thirty-six teaspoons, twenty coffee spoons,
twenty-four demitasse spoons, pair of salad
servers, asparagus server, tomato server, three
pierced serving spoons, four vegetable spoons,
four serving spoons, four serving forks, three
piece carving set, two cold meat forks, jelly
spoon, pate knife, master butter knife, sugar
spoon, master salt spoon, mustard ladle, sauce
ladle, gravy spoon, gravy ladle, berry spoon, pie
server, cake knife, cake server, flat cake server,
bread knife, bottle opener, bar knife, claret
spoon, candle snuffer, cork screw, olive fork,
lemon fork, ice scoop, drink strainer, cheese
knife, and cheese plane. Total approximately
422 ounces, weighable. In a custom fitted
canteen.
Tiffany's famed Art Deco Century flatware
pattern was introduced in 1937 to mark the
hundredth anniversary of the firm's founding. The
pattern reflected perfectly the modernist art and
architecture that was transforming American
society. Century pattern flatware was shown at
Tiffany & Co.'s booth at the 1939 New York
World's Fair. It is probably the most important
American Art Deco pattern flatware ever
designed. Remarkably little of this pattern
appears at auction and a service as extensive as
this one has taken over a generation to
assemble.
C
$40,000-60,000
212
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Tray
1947-1956
Circular with molded rim. Diameter 15 inches,
approximately 35 ounces.
C
$700-1,000

213
Suite of Three Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver
Graduated Trays
1947-1956
Comprising one square and two rectangular
examples. Lengths 12 1/2 inches, 17 3/4 inches,
and 20 inches, respectively, total approximately
168 ounces.
C
$4,000-6,000
214
S. Kirk & Son Sterling Silver Golden Winslow
Pattern Flatware Service
Comprising fourteen lunch forks, twenty-eight
salad forks, fourteen lunch knives, fourteen
round soup spoons, fourteen teaspoons, two
serving spoons and a master butter knife. Total
approximately 88 ounces, weighable.
C From a Woodside, California Collector
$1,500-2,500
215
Gorham Sterling Silver Epic Pattern Flatware
Service
Comprising ten dinner forks, ten lunch forks, ten
salad forks, ten round soup spoons, ten dessert
spoons, fourteen teaspoons, twelve demitasse
spoons, ten dinner knives, seven lunch knives,
ten butter knives, five serving spoons, three
serving forks, flat server, sauce ladle, gravy
ladle, pate knife and a meat fork. Total
approximately 141 ounces, weighable.
C The Estate of Catherine Ann Moore
Cavanaugh
$1,500-2,500
216
International Sterling Silver Royal Danish
Pattern Flatware Service
Comprising twelve dinner forks, twelve salad
forks, twelve dinner knives, twelve butter knives,
twelve round soup spoons, twelve dessert
spoons, twenty-four teaspoons, pate knife, jelly
spoon, pickle fork, sugar spoon, sugar tongs,
sauce ladle, master butter knife, three serving
spoons, serving fork and a gravy ladle. Total
approximately 129 ounces, weighable.
C
$2,000-3,000
217
International Sterling Silver Royal Danish
Pattern Tea and Coffee Service
20th Century
Comprising teapot, coffee pot, cream jug and
covered sugar bowl. Height of coffee pot 9
inches, total approximately 67 ounces.
C
$1,500-2,500
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218
Wallace Sterling Silver Grande Baroque
Pattern Flatware Service
Comprising seven dinner forks, eight salad forks,
eight cocktail forks, eight dinner knives, eight
butter knives, eight steak knives, eight round
soup spoons, eight dessert spoons, eight
teaspoons, eight demitasse spoons, two piece
carving set, pie server, pate server, master
butter knife, two serving spoons, serving fork,
two pickle forks, gravy ladle, sugar spoon, sugar
tongs and a pierced flat server. Total
approximately 89 ounces, weighable.
C
$2,000-3,000
219
Group of Tiffany & Co. Enamel Sterling Silver
Circus Figures
Designed by Gene Moore, late 20th century
Comprising three accordion playing clowns
stacked one upon the other and balancing on a
ball, and a juggling clown. The height of the
stacked clowns 7 1/4 inches, total approximately
19 ounces.
Gene Moore (1910-1998) was Artistic Director
and Vice President of Tiffany & Co. known for
personally designing over five thousand original
and imaginative windows for their Fifth Avenue
flagship store.
Gene Moore arrived in New York from
Birmingham, Alabama, and he longed to create
in a town known for its art and theater. For over
forty years, Moore used his talents to create
rotating three-dimensional artwork for Tiffany's
windows. He used radical and witty designs to
draw in consumers who strolled past. He took
everyday objects and contrasted them with
Tiffany's precious objects and refined jewelry in
the windows. Having a long-standing relationship
with Tiffany & Co., he even designed jewelry and
silver for the firm. In 1997, he created a threepiece child's tableware set adorned with clowns,
circus figures, horses, and elephants. These
silver and enamel circus figures created in the
1990s incorporate the circus' childlike spirit and
comical imagery.
It is curious to think about what inspired Moore to
create these whimsical figures; was it a shared
love for the circus with Charles Lewis Tiffany, the
founder of Tiffany & Co. who once created a
jeweled silver horse carriage as a wedding gift
from circus legend P.T. Barnum to his star
performer General Tom Thumb and his wife.
Tiffany has always been on the cusp of the
trends, and maybe Moore was influenced by the
1988 Big Apple Circus that participated in the
first circus collaboration between China and the
U.S. at Lincoln Center. Or maybe it was just a
love of the whimsy that came from the circus.
From an advertisement in Orange Coast
Magazine, December 1998, these "sterling silver
and enamel circus figurines will be so cute in the
baby's room. Not appropriate for teething
purposes". We hope these figures bring joy to
the successful bidder.
C
$1,500-2,500

220
Group of Tiffany & Co. Enameled Sterling
Silver Circus Figures
Comprising a car, wagon, tiger on stand, seal
balancing a ball on his nose, and a juggling
clown. Length of wagon 4 3/4 inches, total
approximately 46 ounces, all in.
•
$3,000-5,000
221
Painted and Carved Chesapeake Swan Decoy
Madison R. Mitchell, Havre de Grace, Maryland,
1960s
Height 17 1/2 inches, width 31 1/2 inches, depth
10 inches.
C
$800-1,200
222
Queen Anne Maple Drop-Leaf Table
New England, circa 1765
With D-shaped leaves above an ogival apron,
raised on cabriole legs ending in pad feet. Height
26 1/2 inches, width 47 1/2 inches, depth 16 3/4
inches, overall depth 47 3/4 inches.
Provenance:
Douglas Constant Antiques, Orient, New York,
2005
C
$500-700
223
Staffordshire Blue and White Transfer
Decorated Pottery Partial Table Service
Early 19th century
In the Zebra pattern, comprising a set of four
plates, diameter 9 3/4 inches; set of five
reticulated plates, diameter 8 1/4 inches; two
reticulated plates, diameter 7 1/2 inches; pair of
shallow bowls, diameter 7 1/2 inches; side plate,
diameter 7 1/2 inches; tureen stand, length 14
1/2 inches; strainer panel, length 15 inches;
bowl, diameter 11 3/4 inches; oval dish, length
10 1/2 inches; shaped oval dish, length 10
inches; covered compote, height 8 3/4 inches;
three saucer dishes, diameter 5 1/2 inches;
lozenge-form fruit stand, length 12 1/4 inches;
pickle dish, length 5 3/4 inches; reticulated
basket and stand, length of stand 10 5/8 inches;
and a well-and-tree platter, length 18 1/2 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$500-700
224
Chippendale Figured Maple Chest on Chest
In two parts, the top with molded cornice and two
short drawers over four long graduated drawers,
the lower section with three long drawers on
ogee bracket feet. Height 71 1/4 inches, width 39
3/4 inches, depth 20 inches.
C
$800-1,200
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225
Needlework Sampler
Probably English, worked by Isabella Whitelaw,
1838
With alphabets and numerals above symmetrical
arrangements of words, over a stag, the lower
register of a house. Height 14 1/2 inches, width
12 3/8 inches; Together with an English
Needlework Sampler. Worked by Ann Ellis,
1787. Depicting a house with three chimneys,
above a windmill flanked by stags, inscribed Lord
prosper them. That give me this. Crown them
with. Thy heavenly bliss. Height 15 1/4 inches,
width 14 inches; And a Small Pictorial
Sampler. Worked by Ann Ellis, 1787, depicting a
house and birds atop trees, flowers and pots,
etc. Height 7 inches, width 7 1/8 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$800-1,200
226
New England Wood Cranberry Scoop
Height 10 inches, width 21 inches, depth 15
inches.
C
$200-300
227
Needlework Sampler
Wrought by Mary White, aged 9 years, 1821
Depicting a bird and flowers with a central urn
with intials M W. Height 14 inches, width 12
inches.
C Property from the Collection of Ambassador
Ivan and Mrs. Nina Selin, Washington, D.C.
$300-400
228
Chippendale Mahogany Chest of Drawers
Philadelphia, circa 1780
With four graduated cockbeaded drawers
flanked by fluted corner columns, raised on ogee
bracket feet. Height 35 inches, width 39 1/2
inches, depth 21 1/2 inches.
Provenance:
Thomas Schwenke Inc., Woodbury, CT, 2011
C
$1,000-2,000
229
Needlework Sampler
Wrought by Maria Clark, Westhampton, MA,
aged 8 years, 1815
Height 15 1/4 inches, width 14 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$400-600

231
English Brass-Bound Mahogany Portable
Desk
19th Century
Mounted on a later stand as a side table. Height
23 1/4 inches, width 22 1/2 inches; Together
with an English Brass-Bound Mahogany
Portable Desk. 19th Century. Raised on a later
stand with three slides. Height 24 inches, width
20 1/2 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$300-500
232
Chippendale Mahogany Oxbow Slant-Front
Desk
18th Century
The interior fitted with valanced pigeonholes and
four small drawers, above four graduated case
drawers, raised on ogee bracket feet. Height 43
1/4 inches, width 42 inches, depth 23 1/4 inches.
C
$1,200-1,800
233
American Needlework Family Record
Inscribed Wrought by Olive Jane Butler aged 16
years, Pelham, December 1, 1830
Listing various birth and death dates between
1804 and 1856, with wide side borders of flowers
in an urn. Height 20 1/2 inches, width 17 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$500-700
234
Black Iron and Wood Hanging Shelf
With four shelves. Height 41 1/2 inches, width 30
1/2 inches, depth 9 inches.
C
$200-300

235
Federal Inlaid Mahogany Fold-Over Card
Table
New England, 1790-1810
With a bowed outset front and serpentine sides,
raised on tapering square legs. Bearing a label
that reads JOHN GODDARD CABINET MAKER
BRIDGE STREET ON THE POINT NEWPORT.
Height 28 1/2 inches, width 35 3/4 inches, depth
16 1/2 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$400-600

230
British Sailor's Woolwork Picture
19th Century
Depicting a figure of Britannia, sailing ship and a
lighthouse within a cartouche flanked by flags,
inscribed Britannia Rules the Main. Height 13 1/2
inches, width 18 1/2 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$600-900
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236
Figured Maple Umbrella Stand
Second quarter 19th century
Of oval form, with three turned finials above
columnar supports. Height 33 1/2 inches, width
24 3/4 inches, depth 12 1/2 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$400-600

237
Needlework Sampler
Dated 1838
Depicting a building and two flower-filled urns in
the center, the lower register with a five-bay
house, man, birds, trees, etc., all within a
meandering flowering vine border. Height 17 1/2
inches, width 16 1/4 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$700-1,000
238
Federal Painted Pine Hunt Board
Maryland or Virginia, Early 19th century
With a central drawer flanked by cupboard
doors, on tapering square legs. Height 50
inches, width 76 1/2 inches, depth 27 3/4 inches.
C
$1,000-1,500
239
Needlework Sampler
Worked by Elizabeth W. Maddocks, 1834
With Elijah and the Angel within a meandering
vine border with rectangular flower heads, in a
19th century grain painted and gilt stenciled
frame. Height overall 22 1/4 inches, width 18 1/2
inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$500-700
240
Federal Walnut Lolling Chair
Boston or Salem, Massachusetts, circa 17901810
With molded and shaped arms, on molded
tapering legs joined by stretchers. Height 44 3/4
inches, width 26 inches, depth 23 3/4 inches.
Provenance:
Stanton Auctions, September, 2014.
C
$800-1,200
241
Federal Inlaid Mahogany Pembroke Table
New York, early 19th century
The rectangular top with bowed ends and D-form
leaves, above a single drawer, raised on square
tapering legs, each headed by a patera. Height
26 1/2 inches, width 31 3/4 inches, depth 20
inches.
C
$600-900

242
English Needlework Sampler
Worked by Mary Dixon, 1813
With alphabets and numerals, stitch samples
and a verse about virtue. Height 21 inches, width
12 inches; Together with an English
Needlework Sampler, worked by Elizabeth Hill,
1856. With alphabets and numerals, over an
instructive verse and a symmetrical arrangement
of trees, flowers, deer, etc. Height 15 1/2 inches,
width 12 1/2 inches.
C
$600-900
243
Federal Inlaid Mahogany Serpentine Front
Chest of Drawers
19th Century
With four graduated drawers, on bracket feet.
Height 43 inches, width 48 inches, depth 20 1/2
inches.
•
$500-800
244
Group of Staffordshire Blue and White
Transfer Decorated Pottery Articles
19th Century
In the Blue Willow pattern, comprising a
reticulated plate, plate with cover, covered gravy
dish, pair of shaped dishes, small platter, and
pair of platters, length 11 1/2 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$200-300
245
Needlework Sampler
Worked by Hanna Moore, 1802, inscribed
learned with M. Peckitt
With various initials above a landscape with a
brick house, trees, deer and other animals.
Height 12 1/4 inches, width 17 3/4 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$500-800
246
British Sailor's Woolwork Picture
19th Century
Depicting a three-masted ship beneath a floral
arch. Height 11 3/4 inches, width 21 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$400-600
247
Federal Mahogany Secretary Bookcase
19th Century
In two parts, with two glazed doors enclosing
shelves and valenced pigeonholes; the lower
section with a hinged, green felt-lined writing
surface over four graduated long drawers, on
splayed feet. Height 6 feet 4 1/2 inches, width 40
1/2 inches, depth 21 1/4 inches.
C
$600-900
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Needlework Sampler
Inscribed Wrought by Fanny E. Chickering, aged
13 years, Under the tuition of E. A. Hanks, 1829
With alphabets and numerals above a verse,
willow tree, flower baskets and birds, the lower
register with numerous figures of women and
girls along a flowering tree, birds and a
school/academy. Height 17 1/2 inches, width 12
inches; Together with a Needlework Sampler.
Inscribed Wrought by Anna E Tinkham, aged 8
years, Under the tuition of E. A. Hanks, 1829.
With alphabets and numerals above a verse,
willow tree, flower basket, animals and birds, the
lower register with numerous figures of women
and girls along a flowering tree, birds and a
school/academy. Height 16 7/8 inches, width 11
inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$800-1,200
249
British Woolwork Picture
19th Century
Depicting a lion above a crown and row of flags,
all beneath a large swagged and tasselled
drapery, a flower basket below. Height 15 1/2
inches, width 16 1/2 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$200-400

250
Federal Inlaid Mahogany, Curly Maple and
Rosewood Sideboard
Attributed to Thomas Seymour or a
Contemporary, Boston, early 19th century
The rectangular top above three cockbeaded
frieze drawers, over a pair of central cupboard
doors flanked by two cockbeaded deep drawers,
raised on square tapering legs. Height 41 inches,
width 63 inches, depth 21 inches.
Provenance:
Carbone Antiques, Boston, 1958
Literature: Stoneman, Vernon C., A Supplement
to John and Thomas Seymour: Cabinetmekers in
Boston: 1794-1816 (Boston: Special
Publications, 1965), p. 45, no. 30.
English trained John Seymour and his son
Thomas produced high quality veneered and
inlaid furniture in Federal era Boston. By 1804,
John's son Thomas took over the workshop and
combined strong English elements with his own
technique, as seen in the alternating light and
dark veneers in the faux tambour doors of the
present lot. The Seymours owned a copy of
Sheraton's London Cabinet-Maker and
Upholsterer's Drawing Book (1791-93), which
further influenced their style.
The Seymours employed inlay and veneers to
break up plain flat surfaces. In this sideboard we
see rosewood herringbone veneer standing in for
typical pilasters. Thomas favored the use of curly
maple, as opposed to using expensive exotic
imports such as satinwood, which can be seen in
the central frieze drawer of the offered lot. Like
other cabinetmakers who operated a large
workshop, Thomas Seymour purchased inlay
motifs and stringing from outside specialists. A
narrow band of rosewood flanked by stringing
ornaments the front and sides of the top and
stringing on the front of the front legs are found
on this lot.
Thomas also employed English craftsmen for
turning, carving and inlay. Variation in the work
of John and Thomas Seymour can be attributed
to the duo experimenting with a range of
oppulent to more plain pieces to cater to tastes
and pocketbooks. Furthermore, the journeymen
employed by the Seymours could take their
designs elsewhere, as copies were found in
Boston, Salem, Portsmouth and Maine. While
there are some extant pieces bearing labels, the
other pieces rely on scrutiny of form and
decoration to make an attribution.
C
$3,000-5,000
251
Set of Four Painted and Caned Faux Bamboo
Fancy Chairs
Basically 19th century
Comprising two armchairs and two side chairs.
Each crest painted with a shell and scrolled
foliage. Height 32 inches, width of armchairs 19
inches, depth of armchairs 15 3/4 inches.
C
$300-400
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252
Group of Staffordshire Blue and White
Transfer Decorated Pottery Articles
Circa 1820
Including an Elephant pattern water pitcher;
footed plate, diameter 10 1/2 inches; covered
two-handled bowl and underplate; square dish
and associated cover, in the Blue Willow pattern,
with a lion knop; pair of coffee cups; and a
pepperette; Together with a Staffordshire Blue
and White Transfer Decorated Pottery Large
Mug, circa 1820. Depicting a fox hunt. Height 6
7/8 inches; And Two other Smaller Fox Hunt
Mugs.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$300-400

256
Bird's Eye Maple and Parcel-Gilt Mirror
19th Century
With a rectangular molded frame. Height 28 1/4
inches, width 36 3/8 inches, depth 2 inches;
Together with a Federal Figured Maple Work
Table. 19th Century. With a long frieze drawer,
raised on turned legs. Height 28 1/4 inches,
width 26 inches, depth 19 inches; And a Federal
Figured Maple Tilt-Top Tripod Stand. New
England, 19th century. The oblong top with
canted corners, raised on a baluster stem ending
in a tripod base. Height 27 3/4 inches, width 22
inches, depth 17 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$300-500

253
English Provincial Oak Dresser
19th Century
The molded cornice above two shelves, over a
rectangular top with a molded edge and five
cockbeaded drawers, continuing to baluster
supports over a shelf base, raised on bracket
feet. Height 6 feet 2 1/2 inches, width 71 inches,
depth 17 1/4 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$800-1,200

257
English Needlework Sampler
Worked by Hannah Crook, 1802
With alphabets, numerals and an instructive
verse surrounded by birds, hearts, squirrels, and
birdcages, within a meandering vine border.
Height 11 1/4 inches, width 9 1/2 inches;
Together with an English Needlework
Mourning Picture. Early 19th century. Depicting
a woman by an urn on a plinth with monogram
JK. Oval, height 13 inches, width 10 3/4 inches;
And Two American Needlework Samplers.
One with alphabets, the lower register with two
facing birds, tower, etc., inscribed Sally (?),
Feb(?) 12, 1776, in a rosewood and gilt frame,
height 8 1/2 inches, width 7 1/4 inches; overall
12 3/4 inches, width 11 3/4 inches; the other with
alphabets and numerals above a house, flower
basket, sheep, etc. Height 10 1/4 inches, width 8
1/4 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$400-600

254
Needlework Sampler
Worked by Margaret, circa 1830
With an instructive verse above a house, the
lower register with a ship, urn and a horse,
inscribed success to the Margaret. Height 19 1/8
inches, width 17 inches; Together with a
Needlework Sampler. Worked by Ann Jackson,
dated 1814. With alphabets and numerals and
an inscription above a large red barn. Height 15
1/4 inches, width 12 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$700-1,000
255
Federal Inlaid Mahogany Fold-Over Card
Table
Massachusetts, early 19th century
The serpentine top above a frieze with an oval
panel, raised on ring-turned outset front legs.
Height 29 3/4 inches, width 35 inches, depth 17
1/2 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$400-600

258
Federal Cherry Tall Case Clock
Massachusetts, circa 1810
The Roxbury type case with an arched hood with
scroll cresting and three brass finials, the painted
dial with seconds hand and day-of-the-month
aperture, above an arched case door, raised on
a molded base ending in bracket feet. Height 7
feet 4 inches, width 20 3/4 inches, depth 11 5/8
inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$700-1,000
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259
Federal Inlaid Mahogany Bowfront Chest of
Drawers
New England, circa 1810
With reeded supports and four graduated long
drawers. Height 37 1/2 inches, width 42 1/4
inches, depth 22 inches.
C
$500-700
260
Group of Copper Food Molds
Of various domed forms. Approximately thirteen
pieces. Height of smallest 2 inches, height of
largest 8 5/8 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$400-600
261
Needlework Family Register
Executed by Mary Ann Pratt, aged 10 years,
circa 1835
Listing various members of the Pratt family, the
lower register with an urn and willow tree. Height
20 1/4 inches, width 17 1/2 inches; Together
with an American Needlework Family Record.
Worked by Abigail Ann Chipman, age 12
years, circa 1835. Listing various members of
the Chipman family from 1795-1832, within
upper inside border surrounded by a wide
flowering vine border. Height 15 1/2 inches,
width 17 1/4 inches.
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$700-1,000
262
Classical Style Convex Girandole Mirror
Early 20th century
The eagle crest flanked by dolphins over a
spherule mounted cove frame, mounted with four
candlearms. Height 42 inches, width 32 inches.
C
$700-1,000

263
Federal Paint-Decorated Side Chair
Samuel Gragg, Boston, Massachusetts, early
19th century
With peacock feather decoration. Height 34
inches, width 17 3/4 inches, depth 19 inches,
depth of seat 14 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$700-1,000

264
Classical Mahogany Work Table
Boston, Massachusetts, second quarter 19th
century
With three drawers over a columnar stem, raised
on hairy paw feet, with casters. Height 31 inches,
width 22 1/2 inches, depth 16 1/2 inches.
C
$600-900

265
Classical Mahogany Upholstered Settee
19th Century
The crest ending in acanthus carved scrolled
ends, the foliate carved arm facings over
acanthus carved legs with cornucopia brackets
and paw feet. Height 38 1/2 inches, length 7 feet
1 inch, depth 24 inches.
C
$400-600
266
White Painted Wood Hobby Horse
Late 19th century
Applied with fringe, on a green painted base.
Height 41 1/2 inches, width 47 inches, depth 28
inches.
C Estate of Ambassador and Mrs. Evan G.
Galbraith
$200-400
267
Classical Mahogany Chest of Drawers
Possibly Philadelphia, first quarter 19th century
The bowed outset top above four graduated
drawers, flanked by reeded pilasters, raised on
turned feet. Height 41 1/4 inches, width 46
inches, depth 21 1/4 inches.
C Property from The Estate of Dr. Alex Eliseo
Asencio
$400-800
268
Classical Giltwood Mirror
19th Century
The frieze with sheaf of wheat, with rope twist
columns. Height 39 1/4 inches, width 25 1/2
inches.
C Estate of Ambassador and Mrs. Evan G.
Galbraith
$300-500

269
Matched Pair of Needlework Samplers
One worked by Sarah Hodgman Carlisle, 1829,
the other worked by Lucy Hodgman Carlisle,
1829, each with alphabets and numerals above
a house in the lower register and floral borders.
Height of each 16 inches, width 16 1/2 inches.
Provenance:
Presumably the Hodgman Family of Carlisle, MA
Sotheby's, January 1990, lot 1372
C Estate of Jacqueline Kemp, Owner of Windsor
Antiques, Darien, CT
$2,000-4,000
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270
Carved and Painted Wood World War I
Memorial Sculpture
With a red painted cross dated 1918. Height 10
1/2 inches, width 3 3/4 inches, depth 3 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$500-800

271
Copper Hen Form Weathervane
Mounted on a pole ending in carved leaf
decoration and a metal stand. Height 66 inches,
width 16 inches.
C
$400-600

272
Folk Art Painted Wood Jointed Dog
20th Century
On a metal base. Height 16 inches, width 33
inches, depth 5 inches.
C Property from the Estate of Jacqueline Loewe
Fowler
$300-500
273
Classical Mahogany Butler's Chest of
Drawers
19th Century
The top drawer fitted as a desk, above three lipmolded long drawers flanked by rope turned
columns, above ball feet. Height 46 1/2 inches,
width 42 3/4 inches, depth 22 1/4 inches.
C
$600-800

274
English Needlework Sampler
Worked by Mary Ann Cooper, 1832
With a psalm and verse and a symmetrical
arrangement of flower and trees. Height 17 1/4
inches, width 13 1/2 inches; Together with an
English Needlework Sampler. Worked by Mary
Anne Parr, 1827. With an instructive verse over
three large trees and two ships. Height 16 1/2
inches, width 12 1/2 inches.
C
$600-900
275
American Mahogany and Paint Decorated
Slant-Front Desk
Roux & Co., New York, late 19th century
The galleried top above slant-front, over a frieze
drawer and drawers on either side, raised on
reeded baluster legs. With a paper label affixed
to the back. Height 41 inches, width 41 1/2
inches, depth 19 3/4 inches.
C Estate of Ambassador and Mrs. Evan G.
Galbraith
$400-600
276
Carved and Painted Stander Carousel Horse
Possibly by Charles I. D. Looff, New York, late
19th/early 20th century
With pole and painted wood platform base.
Height 68 inches, width 64 1/2 inches, depth 20
inches.
C
$2,500-3,500

277
Heriz Carpet
Northwest Persia, circa 1935
The central geometric medallion on the madder
field flanked by indigo spandrels is within a
midnight blue palmette and vine border. Karadja
weave. Approximately 9 feet 8 inches x 7 feet 4
inches.
Areas of moth damage, four restored areas one
side, minor end losses.
C
$1,200-1,800
278
Mahal Carpet
Central Persia, circa 1900
The ivory field with polychrome floral vinery
overall is within a madder palmette and vine
border. Approximately 11 feet 4 inches x 8 feet
10 inches.
Moth damage, areas of wear, 29 inch sewn
seam in field.
C Estate of Nancy Hoguet Tilghman
$700-1,000
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279
Kazak Prayer Rug
Southwest Caucasus, early 20th century
The central geometric medallion beneath an
angular niche on the indigo field is within an ivory
serrated leaf and calyx border. Approximately 5
feet 1 inch x 3 feet 3 inches.
Areas of wear, minor end losses.
C
$500-700

285
Bergama Rug
West Anatolia, first quarter of the 20th century
Two octagonal medallions on the madder field
are within an ivory serrated leaf and shrub
border. Approximately 6 feet 2 inches x 4 feet 6
inches.
Areas of wear, restored and re-piled area, stains,
minor color runs.
C
$400-600

280
Heriz Carpet
Northwest Persia, last quarter of the 19th century
The central geometric pendant medallion on the
madder field flanked by ivory spandrels is within
a palmette and vine border. Approximately 11
feet 8 inches x 9 feet 5 inches.
Partial ends, four small patches one corner,
restorations, areas of wear, nick to one side.
C Estate of Herbert Kasper
$2,000-3,000

286
Karadja Carpet
Northwest Persia, last quarter of the 19th century
The open madder field with a central geometric
pendant medallion flanked by ivory spandrels is
within a palmette and vine border. Approximately
11 feet 6 inches x 8 feet 8 inches.
Rewoven end borders, re-piled areas.
C
$5,000-7,000

281
Oushak Carpet
West Anatolia, late 19th century
The ivory field with a central rosette flanked by
stylized floral vinery is within an amber palmette
border. Approximately 14 feet 5 inches x 11 feet
1 inch.
Large re-piled areas, thin areas, reselvedged,
small patch, spot stains.
C
$1,500-2,500

287
Kashan Rug
Central Persia, second quarter of the 20th
century
The allover pattern of St. Andrew's crosses on
the madder field is within an indigo stylized
rosette and meandering vine border.
Approximately 10 feet 10 inches x 7 feet 1 inch.
Stained/faded areas, hole on one end.
C
$1,000-2,000

282
Karabagh Rug
Southwest Caucasus, circa 1900
Two geometric medallions on the indigo field are
within a russet rosette border. Approximately 8
feet 2 inches x 4 feet 2 inches.
Minor losses to one end, nicks to one side, small
patch one corner, minor wear, sewn seam.
C
$500-700

288
Afshar Runner
South Persia, late 19th century
The ascending pattern landscape motifs flanked
by trees and birds on the indigo field is within a
madder rosette border. Approximately 10 feet 2
inches x 3 feet 5 inches.
Overall even wear, reselvedged.
C
$1,200-1,800

283
Heriz Carpet
Northwest Persia, second quarter of the 20th
century
The central geometric medallion on the madder
field flanked by ivory spandrels is within a
midnight blue palmette and vine border.
Approximately 11 feet 9 inches x 9 feet 1 inch.
Minor losses to one end.
C
$1,200-1,800

289
Heriz Carpet
Northwest Persia, circa 1920
The scarlet field with a central geometric
medallion amongst stylized floral vinery is within
an indigo palmette and vine border.
Approximately 11 feet 4 inches x 9 feet 8 inches.
Partial ends, areas of wear, tinted areas, flatstitch repairs
C
$2,000-3,000

284
American Hooked Carpet
United States, early 20th century
The open slate gray field is within a floral vinery
and scolling leaf border. Approximately 11 feet 9
inches x 7 feet 10 inches.
Small holes, spot stain, areas of wear, canvas
reinforcement patch on reverse, glue residue on
reverse.
C
$1,000-2,000

290
Chodor Carpet
West Turkestan, late 19th century
The russet field with an allover pattern of Ertman
gul medallions is within an ivory rosette and
meandering vine border. Approximately 10 feet 8
inches x 6 feet 3 inches.
Re-wrapped selvedges, restorations, re-piled
areas.
C
$1,200-1,800
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291
Northwest Persian Runner
Northwest Persia, first quarter of the 20th
century
The camel field with a polychrome herati pattern
overall is within an ivory shrub border.
Approximately 13 feet 3 inches x 3 feet 6 inches.
Partial ends, areas of wear, stain.
C
$500-700

292
Heriz Carpet
Northwest Persia, mid 20th century
The scarlet field with a central geometric
medallion flanked by ivory spandrels is within a
midnight blue rosette and serrated leaf border.
Approximately 13 feet 4 inches x 10 feet 1 inch.
Minor moth damage, slightly irregular.
C
$800-1,200
293
Shirvan Kilim
East Caucasus, late 19th century
Having an overall pattern of indigo and madder
panels containing stepped hexagonal
medallions. Approximately 10 feet 1 inch x 6 feet
3 inches.
Restored areas.
C
$800-1,200

296
Mahal Carpet
Central Persia, first quarter of the 20th century
The overall pattern of palmettes and serrated
leaves on the ivory field is within a celadon floral
vinery border. Approximately 11 feet 3 inches x 9
feet
Thin and tinted areas, extensive repiling.
C
$1,200-1,800
297
Kurdish Rug
West Persia, early 20th century
The midnight blue field with a polychrome boteh
pattern overall is within an ivory serrated leaf and
calyx border. Approximately 8 feet 7 inches x 3
feet 10 inches.
Nicks and repairs to selvedges.
C
$500-700
298
Two Hooked Rugs
A mid 20th century Chinese hooked carpet
together with an early 20th century American
hooked runner fragment. Approximately 8 feet 9
inches x 7 feet 3 inches and 11 feet x 3 feet 1
inch respectively.
Chinese- restorations, grease stain; Americansmall holes.
C Estate of Herbert Kasper
$300-500

294
Marasali Shirvan Prayer Rug
East Caucasus, last quarter of the 19th century
The ivory field with an ascending shrub pattern
beneath an angular arch is within a reciprocal
trefoil border. Approximately 4 feet x 3 feet 4
inches.
Partial ends and sides, reselvedged, oxidized
blacks, areas of wear, re-piled areas, 9 inch
sewn seam, added fringes.
C Estate of Nancy Hoguet Tilghman
$300-500
295
Heriz Carpet
Northwest Persia, circa 1925
The central geometric pendant medallion on the
madder field flanked by sky blue spandrels is
within a midnight blue palmette and vine border.
Approximately 11 feet 5 inches x 9 feet.
Areas of wear, stains, partial ends and sides, 5
inch x 2 inch patch, tinted areas, stiff areas.
C
$1,500-2,000
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GLOSSARY
The following examples define some of the terms
used in this catalogue. The reader is reminded
that all of the terms and descriptions used in this
catalogue as to authorship, period, culture, source
or origin for any property are made and used as
qualified statements and opinions only, and are
subject to the Conditions of Sale and the
Terms of Guarantee.
In connection with the attribution of authorship,
as described in paragraph 2 of the Terms of
Guarantee, the following terms are used in this
catalogue, and are defined as follows:
FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS
REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
First quarter of the 19th century. This heading with
the date included means that the piece is, in our
best judgment, of the period indicated with no
major alterations or restorations.
REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
This heading without inclusion of a date indicates
that in our best judgment, the piece, while basically
of the period, has been substantially altered or
restored and in some cases it may also indicate
that the piece has been constructed from old parts.
REGENCY STYLE SOFA TABLE
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading
indicates that, in our opinion, the piece is an
intentional copy or reproduction of an earlier work
or style of works.
PAINTINGS
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment the work is by the named
artist. This is our highest category of authenticity in
the present catalogue.
ATTRIBUTED TO NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, while the work is of the
period of the named artist, and on the basis of
style can be ascribed to him, we cannot state with
certainty that it is by him.
SCHOOL OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of
the named artist, by a pupil or close follower of
the artist, but is not by the artist.
CIRCLE OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of
the named artist and closely related to his style.
MANNER OF NICOLAES MAES OR AFTER
NICOLAES MAES OR FOLLOWER OF
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, although the work is in the
style of or a copy of a work by the named artist,
it is of a later period.

SIGNED NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram,
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is a
recognized signature of the artist and appears in
one of the six areas of the painting designated
as follows:
(u.l.) Upper left
(l.l.) Lower left
(u.r.) Upper right
(l.r.) Lower right
(u.c.) Upper center
(l.c.) Lower center
BEARS SIGNATURE, NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram,
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is not
that of the artist and may have been added at a
later date.
DATED
In our best judgment, the date indicated on the work
is the date the work was executed.
DATED (FOR BRONZES)
In our best judgment, the date indicated when the
original model was executed. Since the exact date
of the casting of a bronze sculpture is often unknown
and illustrations in reference books may not specify
which particular cast is discussed or illustrated,
it should be pointed out that dates of execution
and entries listed under Literature in the individual
catalogue entries do not necessarily refer to the
castings included in the sale.
PRINTS
NAME OF THE ARTIST
Subject to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of
Guarantee set forth in this catalogue, and except
where stated as being “after” or “attributed to”
an artist, each lot is by the artist appearing at the
head of the lot, except in the case of lots containing
works by more than one artist.
TITLE
If there is a generally accepted title for the print,
that title is given in upper case at the beginning of
the lot description. If the work has no title or the
title is unknown to us, a descriptive title is given in
brackets.
REFERENCES
Information from the standard catalogues of the
artists’ works is cited when possible following the title.
MEDIUM
The mediums are described as fully as possible,
although secondary techniques may not be listed.
DATE
The date given is that of the original plate, block,
stone or screen. It is not necessarily the date at
which the impression offered for sale was printed.
EDITION
Information regarding the size of the edition is given
when possible.
SIGNATURE
Only manuscript signatures of the artists are indicated.
Signatures “in the plate” are not mentioned since
they are considered part of the image.

QUALITY AND CONDITION
An attempt has been made to give relevant
information concerning the quality of the impression,
the size of the margins and the condition of the
prints when possible. These descriptions are qualified
statements or opinions only, and are made subject
to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee.
The print sleeves are the property of Doyle New York
and are not included in the sale.
MEASUREMENTS
As with any description in this catalogue,
measurements are qualified statements or opinions
and are subject to the Conditions of Sale and
Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York shall not be
liable for any mistakes in measurements.
Measurements have been made to the best of our
ability, and are given in inches to the nearest
1/4 inch and millimeters, height before width.
Unless otherwise indicated, etchings and engravings
are measured by the dimensions of the plate
marks.Woodcuts, lithographs and silkscreens are
measured by the dimensions of the images.
All pictures are framed unless otherwise noted in this
catalogue.

CONDITIONS OF SALE
1. BINDING TERMS
The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor
subject to the following terms and conditions.
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire
agreement with the purchaser relative to the
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:
2. AS IS
All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any
warranties or representations, express or implied,
with respect to such lots, except for the limited
warranties expressly stated in the Terms of Guarantee
section of this catalogue. Prospective buyers are strongly
advised to examine personally any property in which
they are interested, before the auction takes place, to
determine its condition, size, and whether or not it
has been repaired or restored.
Except as otherwise expressly and specifically provided
in the Terms of Guarantee, neither Doyle New York
nor its consignor makes any express or implied warranty
or representation of any kind or nature with respect
to merchantability, fitness for purpose, correctness of
the catalogue or other description of the physical
condition, size, quality, rarity, importance, medium,
material, genuineness, attribution, provenance, period,
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or historical
significance of any lot sold. The absence of any reference
to the condition of a lot does not imply that the lot is
in perfect condition or completely free from wear and
tear, imperfections or the effects of aging; nor does
a reference to particular defects imply the absence of
others. References in the catalogue entry or the condition
report to damage or restoration are for guidance
only and should be evaluated by personal inspection
by the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.
The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no
statement, whether written or oral, and whether
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill of
sale, a salesroom posting or announcement, the
remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall be
deemed to create any warranty, representation
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle
New York in the catalogue entry for the property or
in the condition report, or made orally or in writing
elsewhere, are statements of opinion and are not to
be relied on as statements of fact. Except as stated
in the Terms of Guarantee, neither Doyle New York nor
the seller is responsible in any way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any supplemental material.
Buyers are responsible for satisfying themselves
concerning the condition of the property and the
matters referred to in the catalogue entry.
Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty
or representation, express or implied, that the
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the lots
sold in this catalogue.
The copyright in all images, illustrations and written
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is,
and shall remain at all times, the property of
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer,
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.
3. WITHDRAWAL
Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw
any lot at any time prior to the commencement
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES
If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale;
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient,
he may reject that advance.
Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject to
a reserve, which is the confidential minimum price
below which such lot will not be sold. No reserve
will exceed the low estimate of the lot. Reserves are
agreed upon with the consignor or, in the absence
thereof, in the absolute discretion of Doyle New York.
Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.
Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property
in which Doyle New York has an interest.
Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or
advances funds to consignors.
The auctioneer may implement the reserve by opening
bidding on any lot by placing a bid on behalf of the
seller. The auctioneer will not specifically identify bids
placed on behalf of the seller. The auctioneer may
further bid on behalf of the seller, up to the amount
of the reserve, by placing successive or consecutive
bids for a lot or by placing bids in response to other
bidders. Unless otherwise noted in the catalogue or
by an announcement at the auction, Doyle New York
acts as agent on behalf of the seller and does not
permit the seller to bid on his or her own property.
5. ESTIMATES
Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high
estimate representing that range which, in the
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate
is based on previous auction records of comparable
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances.
The estimates are often determined several months
before a sale and are therefore subject to change
upon further research of the property, or to reflect
market conditions or currency fluctuations.
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized
for items can fall below or above this range.
An estimate of the selling price should not be relied
on as a statement that this is the price at which the
item will sell or its value for any other purpose.
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium.
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please contact
the Specialist Department for further information.
6. BIDDING
Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or
participation in any auction and to reject any bid, as
well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any bidder.
The highest bidder acknowledged by the auctioneer
will be the purchaser. The auctioneer has the right
at his absolute and sole discretion to advance the
bidding in such a manner as he may decide, to withdraw
or divide any lot, and to combine any two or
more lots. In the event of error or dispute between
bidders, or in the event of doubt on our part as to
the validity of any bid, whether during or after the
sale, the auctioneer has final discretion to determine
the successful bidder, to continue the bidding, to
cancel the sale, or to reoffer and resell the lot in
dispute. If any dispute arises after the sale, the
Doyle New York sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer to
the highest acknowledged bidder, subject to the conditions
of sale set forth herein. Such bidder there upon assumes
full risk and responsibility there for (including, without
limitation, liability for or damage to frames and glass
covering prints, paintings or other works). Although in
our discretion we will execute orders or absentee bids
or accept telephone bids as a convenience to clients
who are not present at auctions, we are not responsible
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.
When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal liability
to pay the purchase price as follows, unless it has been
explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle New York before
the commencement of the sale that the bidder is
acting as agent on behalf of an identified third party
acceptable to Doyle New York, and that Doyle New
York will look only to the principal for payment:
The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is
the amount of the successful bid price plus a
premium of 26% on the first $600,000 of the hammer
price of each lot, 21% on the portion of the hammer
price from $600,001 through $4,000,000, and 15% on
that portion of the hammer price exceeding
$4,000,000. Payment of each lot shall be made as follows:
A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase price
(unless the whole purchase price is required at the sole
discretion of Doyle New York) will be paid on the day
of the auction. Deposits shall apply to all purchases
made at this sale and not to any one particular lot.
Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his or her
name and permanent address and, if so requested,
details of the bank from which payment will be made.
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be paid not
later than 5 pm one (1) day following the day of the
auction. Such payment shall be made in U.S. dollars
by certified or cashier check drawn on a U.S. bank unless
other arrangements are made with Doyle New York.
The buyer will not acquire title to the lot until we have
received all amounts due to us from the buyer in good
cleared funds even in circumstances where we have released
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal
check until the check has cleared the bank.
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a handling
charge of $35 for any check dishonored by the drawee.
At some auctions there may be a video or digital screen.
Errors may occur in its operation and in the quality
of the image, and Doyle New York does not accept
liability for such errors.
Any objects offered at this auction which contain materials
from a species that is endangered or protected, including,
but not limited to, ivory, coral and tortoiseshell,
may require a license or certificate prior to exportation
from the United States or an individual state and
additional certificates or licenses for importation
into another state or country. Some materials may
not be exported, imported into other states or countries
or resold. It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be
aware of applicable laws and regulations and to
obtain any required export or import licenses or
certificates and any other required documentation.
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for on-time
payment of the full purchase price of the lot, even if
the obtaining of any such license is denied or delayed.
Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify
materials from endangered or protected species or
for incorrectly identifying such materials.

CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED
8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO DOYLE NEW YORK
In addition to the other remedies available to us by
law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price if
payment is not made in accordance with the conditions
set forth herein. All property must be removed from
our premises by the purchaser at their expense not
later than (2) business days following its sale and,
if it is not removed, Doyle New York reserves the right
to charge a minimum storage fee of $5 per lot per day
or to deliver the property to a public warehouse for
storage at the purchaser’s expense, to be released
only after payment in full of all removal, storage,
handling, insurance and any other costs incurred,
together with payment of all other amounts due to us.
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any
damage to property left on its premises for more
than (2) days following the sale.
If any applicable conditions herein are not complied
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies
available to us and the consignor by law, including
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees,
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein,
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion
to exercise one or more of the following rights
or remedies:
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;
b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total
amount due and to commence legal proceedings for
its recovery together with interest, legal fees and costs
to the fullest extent permitted under applicable law;
c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots sold
to the defaulting purchaser at the same or any other
auction, retaining as liquidated damages
all payments made by the purchaser;
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;
e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which we
may owe the buyer in any other transactions;

f) Where several amounts are owed by the buyer
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed in
respect of any particular transaction, whether or
not the buyer so directs;
g) To reject at any future auction any bids made by or
on behalf of the buyer or to require a deposit
from the buyer before accepting any bids;
h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary
or appropriate; or
i) To effect any combination thereof.
In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations
to us, any property or money of or owing to such
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of the
rights accorded a secured party under the New
York Uniform Commercial Code with respect to such
property and we may apply against such
obligations all monies held or received by us for the
account of, or due from us, to such purchaser. At our
option, payment will not be deemed to have
been made in full until we have collected funds
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity.
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor
any portion of the sale proceeds, the purchaser
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.
9. LIMITED LIABILITY
If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or lost
prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots,
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no
liability for any loss or damage to such items.

10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES
Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited
from bidding on property. In the course of their
employment it is possible that they may have
access to information not available to the public.
11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS
Any and all of these conditions may be waived or
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York.
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by oral
announcements made during the sale.
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press.
They are posted in the viewing galleries and
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer.
Please take note of them.
12. All measurements and weight are approximate.
Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works or
frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.
13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found
by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable,
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.
14. The rights and obligations of the parties with
respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the
conduct of the auction and any matters connected
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed and
interpreted by the laws of the State of New York.
By bidding at auction, whether present in person
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted,
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located in
the state and county of New York and waives any
objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any such
court.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION
To better assist our clients, we have prepared the
following information on Sales and Use Tax related to
property purchased at auction.
WHY DOYLE NEW YORK COLLECTS SALES TAX
Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the
corporation maintains a presence within the state,
such as offices. In the states that impose sales tax,
Tax Laws require an auction house, with a presence
in the state, to register as a sales tax collector, and
remit sales taxcollected to the state. New York sales
tax is charged on the hammer price, buyer’s premium
and any other applicable charges on any property
picked up or delivered in New York, regardless of

the state or country in which the purchaser resides or
does business.

sales tax in effect in the state where the property is
delivered.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORKCOLLECTS SALES TAX

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX

Doyle New York is currently registered to collect
sales tax in the following states: New York and the
District of Columbia.
For any property collected or received by the
purchaser in New York City, such property is
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State and
City rate of 8.875%.
If the property is delivered into any of the states in
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax
on property delivered to states other than those
listed above. If the property is delivered to a state
where Doyle New York is not required to collect
sales tax, it is the responsibility of the purchaser
to self-assess any sales or use tax and remit it to
taxing authorities in that state.
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax
for property delivered to the purchaser outside of the
United States.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION
(CONTINUED)
Property collected from Doyle New York premises
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax. If
it is delivered by the common carrier to any of the
states where Doyle New York is required to collect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to the
purchase price.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales
tax on property delivered to states other than
those listed above. If the property is delivered to
a state where Doyle New York is not required to
collect sales tax, it is the responsibility of the
purchaser to self-assess any sales or use tax and
remit it to taxing authorities in that state.
Doyle New York is not required to collect
sales tax for property delivered to the purchaser
outside of the United States.

RESTORATION AND OTHER SERVICES
Regardless of where the property is subsequently
transported, if any framing or restoration services
are performed in New York, it is considered to
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS
As sales tax laws vary from state to state,
Doyle New York recommends that clients with
questions regarding the application of sales or
use taxes to property purchased at auction
seek tax advice form their local tax advisors.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS
Most states that impose sales taxes allow for
specified exemptions to the tax. For example,
a registered re-seller such as a registered art

dealer may purchase without incurring a tax
liability, and Doyle New York is not required
to collect sales tax from such re-seller. The art
dealer, when re-selling the property, may be
required to charge sales tax to its client, or
the client may be required to self-assess sales or
use tax upon acquiring the property.
If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit
seller must be registered with the New York
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt
organization and the property must be picked up
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption
from sales tax must have the appropriate
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior
to the release of the property.

TERMS OF GUARANTEE
Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue
solely and expressly subject to the terms and
conditions set forth below.
1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP
“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan, workshop,
designer, school, period, culture, or source of origin,
as applicable and indicated in the description of
the lot. The warranted information appears in bold
print immediately following the individual lot number;
no other language in the catalogue is warranted,
including any supplemental material which appears
below the bold print headings. Doyle New York
is not responsible for any errors or omissions in
any material, which appears below the bold print
headings. The description of authorship in this
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to the
catalogue, or by notices or announcements at the
time and place of the auction sale.
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue.
All terminology used in this catalogue, including
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified
statements or opinions and are not intended or
made as warranted statements or representations
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied,
with respect to any material in the catalogue,
except as set forth in bold print headings following
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject
to the exclusions set forth below.
2. COVERAGE UNDER THE GUARANTEE
Subject to the exclusions set forth below in
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants the
authorship (as that term is defined above) of each
lot in this catalogue for a period of five years from
the date of the sale of the lot.
The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser
of record at the auction, and only the registered
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give
written notice of claim within five years from the
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require,

at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New
York determines whether to rescind a sale under the
above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York
will provide the purchaser with the names of
acceptable experts.
3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY
The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to any
subsequent owners (including, without limitation,
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns)
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any
purchased property. The original buyer must have
remained the owner of the lot without disposing
of any interest in it to any third party.
4. SOLE REMEDY
The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach of
warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale and
the refund of the original purchase price paid.
The original purchase price paid is defined as the
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s
premium. No rescission and refund will be made
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York at
175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including,
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.
5. EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not apply to:
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date of
the claim for rescission which is materially less
than the purchase price paid for the lot; or

ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or
iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion
of scholars and specialists, despite the subsequent
discovery of new information, whether historical or
physical, concerning the artist or craftsman, his
students, school, workshop or followers; or
iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution
which may be proven inaccurate by means of
scientific processes not generally accepted for use
until after publication of the catalogue, or which
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use
at the time of publication of the catalogue.
The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake or
forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made with
the intent to deceive. The authenticity of signatures,
monograms, initials or other similar indications of
authorship is expressly excluded as a controlling
factor in determining whether a work is a counterfeit
under the meaning of this Terms of Warranty.
6. LIMITED WARRANTY
As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale,
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any
express or implied representations or warranties
whatsoever concerning any property in the catalogue,
including without limitation, any warranty of
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose,
except as specifically and expressly provided in
these Terms of Guarantee.
LOCAL TAX ADVISORS
As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle
New York recommends that clients with questions
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to
property purchased at auction seek tax advice
form their local tax advisors.

BUYING AT DOYLE
Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture,
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers
and sellers know the quality of our sales and
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new
to the auction process, please take a moment to
review the following information.
The following will help in understanding the auction
buying process. All bidders should read the
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee,
as amended by oral announcements or posted
notices, which together form the sale contract
between the successful bidder (purchaser),
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot.
BEFORE YOU BID
Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of
the property being offered and the presale
estimates and are available prior to the sale date.
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com,
also provide illustrations, direct communication
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will
help familiarize you with property being offered at
the designated auction.
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the
collector is notified by email of any matches.
A prospective buyer must complete and sign a
registration form and provide identification before
bidding. We may require the production of bank or
other financial references.
PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may
print in the catalogue the history of ownership
of a work of art if such information contributes
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However, the
identity of the seller or previous owners may not be
disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example,
such information may be excluded to accommodate
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age of
the work of art.
SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in
specific information not included in the catalogue
description of a lot. For additional information
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist or
Doyle New York’s Client Services Department. You
may also request a condition report from the specialist in charge.

BIDDING AT AUCTION
Auctions are open to the public without any admission
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s
specialists are available to give advice and condition
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present in
the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from Internet
bidders or by absentee written bids left with Doyle
New York in advance of the auction.
LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify you
to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be
asked for your address, phone number and signature
and a bank reference in order to create your account.
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a bid
paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.
Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.
As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange
rates are approximations based on recent exchange
rate information and should not be relied upon as
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign
or United States currency amounts shown.
TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue,
and through our Client Services Department. Please
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make
arrangements or to answer any questions you may
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion.
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242.
Arrangements to bid in languages other than
English must be made well in advance of the sale
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and
telephone bidding services as a convenience to
our clients but will not be responsible for errors or
failures to execute bids.

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of Absentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a
predetermined price limit, except that the price
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time.
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site,
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort
to purchase the item for as little as possible and
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum,
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,”
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential.
For detailed instructions and information, please see
the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest will
take precedence.
INTERNET ABSENTEE BIDS
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion as
an Absentee Bid.
LIVE ONLINE BIDDING
BidLive! with a click of your mouse. Bidders from
around the world now can experience the excitement
of bidding live at Doyle on their computers.
MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download).
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support
iPhone or iPad at this time.
Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or that
Internet bids will be received.

BUYING AT DOYLE CONTINUED
SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Successful absentee bidders will be notified after
the sale. Absentee bidders will receive a list of sale
results if they enclose a stamped self-addressed
envelope with their Absentee Bid Form. Printed lists
of auction prices are available immediately after
the sale on our Web site and at our galleries. While
invoices are sent out by mail after the auction, we
do not accept responsibility for notifying you of the
result of your bids. Buyers are requested to contact
us by telephone or in person as soon as possible
after the sale to obtain details of the outcome
of their bids to avoid incurring unnecessary
storage charges.
AFTER THE AUCTION
If your bid is successful, you can go directly to
Purchaser Accounting to make payment
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be mailed
to you. The final price is determined by adding the
buyer’s premium to the hammer price on a per-lot
basis. Sales tax, where applicable, will be charged
on the entire amount. Payment is due in full
immediately after the sale. However, under certain
circumstances, and generally with the seller’s
agreement, Doyle New York may offer buyers it
deems creditworthy the option of an extended
payment plan. Credit terms should be arranged prior
to the sale. Please contact the Credit Department for
information on credit
arrangements for a particular lot.
METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000), money
orders (in US currency up to $5,000), or personal
check made payable in US dollars drawn on a US
bank, unless other arrangements are made with
Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle New York’s policy
to request any new clients or purchasers preferring
to make a cash payment to provide: verification of
identity (by providing some form of government
issued identification containing a photograph,
such as a passport, identity card, or driver’s license),
confirmation of permanent address and
identification of the source of the funds. Invoices
greater than $5,000 require payment by certified
check, bank check or wire transfer. Credit cards are
not accepted for payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted
to remove purchases before the check has cleared.
To avoid delivery delays, prospective buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other suitable references
before the auction. Check acceptance privileges are
reviewed from time to time by Doyle New York and
may be granted or withdrawn at our sole discretion.
Checks should be made payable to Doyle New York.
Note that checks drawn on foreign banks may be accepted with the approval of the Credit Department,
may not be accepted for values under $500, and
that there is a $100 minimum collection charge on
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside the
U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and cashier’s
checks are accepted at Doyle New York’s discretion
provided they are issued by a reputable financial
institution governed by anti-money laundering laws.
Instruments not meeting these requirements will
be treatedas “cash equivalents” and subject to the
constraints noted above.
Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com
BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer price
of the item and the buyer’s premium.
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer on
the final bid price of each lot sold at the following
rates: 26% on the first $600,000 of the hammer
price of each lot, 21% on the portion of the hammer
price from $600,001 through $4,000,000, and 15%
on that portion of the hammer price exceeding
$4,000,000. Applicable sales tax will also be added
to the final total. New York Sales tax is charged on
the hammer price, buyer’s premium and any other
applicable charges on any property picked up or
delivered in New York State, regardless of the state
or country in which the purchaser resides or does
business. Please refer to “Information on Sales and
Use Tax Related to Purchases at Auction” in the back
of the catalogue. All sales are final and subject to the
Conditions of Sale.
PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by Doyle
New York, auction purchases should be paid for
and picked up at Doyle New York within 48 hours
of the auction. Items left beyond the 48 hours may
be subject to a storage fee (see below). Please note
that the hours for removal of property are Monday
through Friday from 8:15am until 4:45pm, except on
auction days during which only purchases made that
day may be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers
who come to Doyle New York to pick up property,
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,
although Doyle New York may, in the case of fragile
articles, choose not to pack or otherwise handle a
purchase. Doyle New York will not be responsible or
liable for damage to glass covering paintings, drawings or other works, or damage to frames, regardless
of cause.
STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale,
we request that successful buyers collect their
property within two business days following the sale.
Should the property (except jewelry, coins, stamps
or as announced by the auctioneer) remain on our
premises for more than 31 days following a sale it
will be transferred to an independent warehouse on
the buyer’s behalf

at the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage charges
at the purchaser’s expense. As transferred property
will no longer be in Doyle New York’s custody or
care, Doyle New York will not be able to assist you
with pick-up or shipping arrangements. To avoid
storage charges, please arrange for the removal of
your purchases as soon as possible.
Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace period
will constitute delivery of the property to the buyer
in New York State. As a result, buyer will be liable to
pay New York State Sales Tax if not tax-exempt.
The charges are payable to an outside Storage
Company and therefore cannot be waived by Doyle
New York. We encourage all buyers to
collect purchased property within two business days
following the sale.
In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release stamp.
This warehouse release stamp can only be obtained
from the cashier at Doyle New York’s main reception
desk located at 175 East 87th St in Manhattan.
SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.
Upon request, our Client Services Department will
provide a list of shippers who deliver to destinations
within the United States and overseas. Kindly disregard
the sales tax if an I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship
your purchases anywhere outside the state of New
York or the District of Columbia.
ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example,
items made of or incorporating plant or animal
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone,
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective of
age or value, may require a license or certificate
prior to exportation and additional licenses or
certificates upon importation to another country.
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on
their government wildlife import requirements
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be
obtained to export some types of endangered
species, other types may not be exported at all, and
other types may not be resold in the United States.

SELLING AT DOYLE
At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise,
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make the
auction process as easy and convenient as possible,
our team of dedicated professionals will guide you
through the entire appraisal and auction procedure.
As part of our commitment to providing comprehensive
auction services to collectors, institutions and estates,
Doyle New York offers several options to those seeking
to sell their property: consignment of the objects
to auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to
other organizations.
OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL
The first step in selling property at auction is to
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is the
specialist’s best judgement as to what the object
will sell for at auction. The figure is based upon the
specialist’s expertise and knowledge of what similar
items are fetching in the current auction market.
There are various ways to obtain appraisals.
Information and appointments to view property
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York
Regional Representative. Once your property has
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives can
then help you determine how to proceed with
the auction process. They will provide information
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other
further services you may require.
SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate
for possible auction if the property is not portable,
or if you are not able to visit our galleries. If you
have a large collection, a representative selection
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the
photographs or email photos of your objects to
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark,
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant
information. Our specialists will provide a free
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final
estimate upon first hand inspection.

REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC
area, as well as in other areas throughout the
United States. These popular events provide ease
and convenience for collectors outside of New York
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions
in our New York salesrooms through both
consignment and outright purchase.
SELLING YOUR PROPERTY
CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains
ownership until the successful sale of the item at
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists
and professional staff to achieving outstanding
prices at auction.
THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York
you will receive two copies of our Consignment
Agreement, the legal document delineating the
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed
and returned; the other kept for your records.
Once the property is received in our gallery, you will
be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property, the
planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges,
and the reserves will be listed, along with the
agreed upon seller’s commission and other
related fees.
RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price,
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged
on the reserve price.
OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale
rather than consigning their property to auction
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of
the items. For further information please contact our
Scheduling Department.
AFTER THE AUCTION
RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned
property in real time and view all sales results
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for
prices realized.

PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer
price of each lot successfully sold, less the
commission and any other fees.
ESTATE AND
APPRAISAL SERVICES
For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and
Auction Services Department has worked with
museums, corporate collections, banks and law
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and
private clients across the nation providing our
comprehensive appraisal and auction services.
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for
professionalism, integrity and service throughout the
United States.
Doyle New York offers a full range of expert
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our
professional staff bring years of experience to each
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be
included in the appraisal in order to make each
object easily identifiable. Depending on the
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge,
a preliminary walk-through examination to
determine approximate costs and special needs.
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the
property with travel expenses additional.
Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal
tailored to the specific property under consideration
for auction, including a commission and fee
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors.
We may also make an outright purchase offer on
individual items or entire estates. As part of our
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation,
we offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the
premises “broomclean.”
INFORMATION
For more information please call 212-427-4141,
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal and
Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141,
ext. 227.

